Page 1
ALLEGHENY COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

BEFORE:
Patrick Catena - President, District 4
Robert J. Macey - Vice-President, District 9
Samuel DeMarco, III - Council-at-Large
Bethany Hallam = Council-at-Large
Jack Betkowski District 1
Suzanne Filiaggi B District 2
Anita Prizio . District 3 (?gfﬁ ol T
Tom Duerr - District 5 R TRy
John F. Palmiere - District 6
Nicholas Futules - District 7
Michelle Naccarati-Chapkis - District 8
DeWitt Walton = District 10
Paul Klein - District 11
Robert Palmosina - District 12
Olivia “Liv” Bennett - District 13

Allegheny County Courthouse
Fourth Floor, Gold Room
436 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

December 13, 2022

SARGENT'S COURT REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
225 Ross Street, Suite 202
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 232-3882 FAX (412) 471-8733

IN ATTENDANCE:
Ken Varhola - Chief of Staff




Page 2

Page 4

1 PRESIDENT CATENA: Good evening. I'd like to 1 committee David Borgdorff. I sent all - Dwight, I
2 call this meeting of Allegheny County Council to order. 2 apologize. Dwight.
3 Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance. ) Yesterday we sent his resume to all members of
1 (Pledge of Allegiance.) 4q Council. Barring any - barring any objections, I'd like
5 PRESIDENT CATENA: Please remain standing for a 5 that to be considered at appointment review committee for
6 moment of silent reflection. 6 the ninth member of the Independent Police Review Board at
7 {Moment of Silence.) 7 their earliest convenience.
8 PRESIDENT CATENA: Thank you. Please be seated. 8 MR, MACEY: Second.
9 Please take roll. 9 PRESIDENT CATENA: Motion has been made and
1mn MR  VARHOLA: Ms. Bennett? 10 scconded. Any discussion?
11 MS. BENNETT: Here. 11 MR. FUTULES: Yes.
12 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Betkowski? 12 PRESIDENT CATENA: Go ahead.
13 MR. BETKOWSKI: Here. 13 MR. FUTULES: When he says earliest convenience,
14 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. DeMaxco? 14 are you referring to tonight?
15 MR. DEMARCO: Here. pis) MR. WALTON: No. They meet this week, I think.
16 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Duerr? 16 MR, FUTULES: Okay.
17 Ms. Filiaggi. 17 MR. WALTON: Member Chapkis.
18 MS. FILIAGGI: Here. 18 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: We met last week, so we
19 MR. VNRHOLA: Mr. Futulea? 19 would have to schedule a meeting, which would be into Lhe
20 MR. FUTULES: Here. 20 - would that be into the new year then, Ken? Yes. Into
2 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Hallam? 21 the new year.
22 MS. HALLAM: Here. 22 MR, WALTON:; Okay. At thelr next meeting.
23 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Klein? 23 PRESIDENT CATENA: Go ahead.
24 MR. KLEIN: Here. 24 MS. HALLAM: I just had one guestion about it.
25 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Macey? 25 It's more like an order question. I was under the
26 MR. MACEY: Here. 26 understanding that the joint appointment was done by the
27 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Naccarati-Chapkis? 217 county executive with council's approval.
28 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: Here. 28 MR. WALTON: It's not mandated in that format.
29 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Palmiere? 29 We can either get a recommendation from the executive or
3n MR. PALMIERE: Here. 30 we can agrec - We can agrec on a nomination to be
31 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Palmosina? 31 submitted to the executive for his approval as well.
32 MR. PALMOSINA: Here. 32 Because if you remember in the last - the last individual
33 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Prizio? 33 that we recommended to the executive for consideration,
34 Mr. Walton? 34 and then upon submission of that named to the executive he
35 MR. WALTON: Here. 35 declined.
36 MR. VARHOLA: President Catena? 36 MS. HALLAM: I don't remember that.
37 PRESIDENT CATENA: Here. 37 MR. DUERR: Councilwoman Hallam, the last
38 MR. WALTON: Mr. Chairman, - 38 meeting of the special committee on independent review
39 PRESIDENT CATENA: Yes. 39 applicants, we had as a group recommended David Mirnick to
40 MR. WALTON: - before we get into business, I 40 the administration for consideration for the joint
41 would like to call a point of order and ask to amend 41 appointment. Following that recommendation Mr. Mirnick
42 tonight's agenda. 42 reached back out to us and said that he would like remove
43 PRESIDENT CATENA: Is there a second? 43 himself from consideration.
44 MR. MACEY: Second. 44 MS. HALLAM: Okay.
L
Page 3 Page 5
1 PRESIDENT CATENA: Motion has been made and 1 MR. DUERR: So in a similar fashion, this would
2 seconded. Go ahead and take a roll. 2 be a similar way of us passing along the name if
3 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Bennett? 3 affirmatively recommended to the administration saying
4 PRESIDENT CATENA: He's amending the agenda to 4 okay, we are - council at least is recommending this
5 add an appointee to go to appointment review for the 5 person as a potential for the joint appoint for the IPRB.
6 Civilian Police Review Board. 6 MS. HALLAM: Okay. So unlike our other four
7  MR. VRRHOLA: Motion to amend the agenda. On 7  where we vote yes, and then it doesn't need to get
8 the question. Ms. Bennett? 8 approved, and unlike the execs for where he puts them
9 MS. BENNETT: Yes. 9 forward and we don't have to approve it, we can still put
10 MR, VARHOLA: Mr. Betkowski? 10 this forward, it's just pending signing off basically like
11 MR, BETKOWSKI: Yes. 11 the county exec.
12 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. DeMarco? 12 MR. DUERR: YES-l " B .
13 MR. DEMARCO: Yes. 13 MS. HALLAM: Cool. A right. I'm good. Than
14 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. President, let the 14 you.
15 record show Mr. Duerr arrived and he's here. 15 PRESIDENT CATENA: Thank you. I don't believe
16 Mr. Duerr? 16 this needs a vote because it's going to -.
17 MR. DUERR: Yes. 17 MR. VARHOLA: Correct. You're going to just
18 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Filiaggi. 18 review it to committee.
19 MS. FILIAGGI: Yes. 19 PRES;DENT CATEN&: Yeah, it's going to
20 MR, VARHOLA: Mr. Futules? 20 appointment review, so -. ,
21 MR. FUTULES. Yes. 21 At th1§ point in time we'll move on to the Chief
22 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Hallam? 22 Executive guarterly address.
23 MS. HALLAM: Yes. 23 MR. FITZGERALD: .Thank you, Mr. Pr§51Qent and
24 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Klein? 24 members of ;ounc1l. Being that this is the las; one of
25 MR. KLEIN: Yes. 25 the year, kind of quarterly address, but also kind of a
26 MR. VBRHOLA: Mr. Macey? 26 year end wrap up as well: We've got - ¥ think we've had a
27 MR. MACEY: Yeg. 37 pretty succe3§ful = qettlnq'a loF of things done
24 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Naccarati-Chapkis? ;8 tbroughout thiz year, and I'll hit on some of the
29 MS, NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: Yes. £ g .
30 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Palmiere? 30 ; 11l start with some of the economic development
31 MR. PALMIERE: Yes., 31 issues. Just'ovgr the last few weeks,.few mogths a ground
32 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Palmosina? 32 breaking out in South Fayette, the Alpine Business Park, a
X g : B 33 big development that's happening out there. AHN, has
33 MR. PALMOSINA: Yes. A s
21 MO VADIOLA: Ma. Drizie? 34 added a chl}l moplle for our studepts, for young people to
%5 Méh PRfoO-. qu' 3§ have —ldeallpg with mentgl health issues and depression
56 Mh. VARHOLA' Mf. oS 36 apd tplngs llke.that, going around to our 43 school
37 MR. WALTON'. Yes- ‘ 37 dlstrlgts hgre in Allegheny County. )
38 MR. VARHOLA~ Président Catena? 38 Carnegie Science genter was - wonderful exhibit
39 PRéSIDENT CATENA- Yos e 39 that they're putting on. The next step, the Mars exhibit,
: ' 40 moving Lo - on tu the next frountier su Lu spedk, dlong
40 MR, VARHOLA: Ayes 14, noes 0. 41  with Astrobotic and the museum that they've opened over on
41 PRESIDENT CATENA: Okay. Do you want to make -2 42  the Northside. UPMC opening up a service center in the
42 MR. WALTON: Mr. Chairman, I'd like to add - ) 43  Lincoln Lamar East Liberty area for people beyond just
43 submit for consideration by the appointment review 44  health, but other issues that people in the community
44 committee - for consideration by the appointment review 15 would be dealing with.

2 (Pages 2 to 5)



Page © Page
1 We broke ground finally on the BRT, something 1 November the county manager and tis team recognized 11
2 we've been working on for more than a decade, linking 2 employees fiom the health department. They were given the
3 downtown Pittsburgh and Oakland and with high speed 3 exemplary employee award. These were folks thal worked
4 Lransportation, getting more cars off the road, which 1 1 seven days a week, literally for a full year, mcluding
5 think 15 something we all would like to see improving ? holidays, weckends, vacations and mom-r ,'\ team that
G Transportation improving, air quality, ct cetera, 3] really worked on behalf of the eitizens of this region of
7 Big Earthworks ground breaking over in 7 Allegheny County and did some great, great work
8 Sharpsbury along the riverfront, as we continue to develop 8 Also, along human service lines, 1 wanted to
9 our riverfront properties, as the things alike that are 9 note (hat - that the Second Street Commons 1s now open
10 happening in Lawrenceville and the Strip District continue 10 It opened a couple ol weeks ago along with the Smithfield
11 to kind of expand out in places like Millville, 11 Unded Church of Chnist, which gives homeless people the
12 Sharpsburg, Actna, There was a Millville Market ribbon 12 ability to have some shelter and some services that can be
13 cutting opening, and other business happening in that 13 done in an nnpnrlnm way, and | think \\'orklngywllh the
14 community, which is really, really good 14 human service depariment and all the folks we're going to
15 The National Aviary opened up the \vqtlands over %? ICTI'““:{“‘: "’_lw?" k ‘V{'I"l lll s really “"l(‘mp‘?"“"l thing, i‘]“"j
16 in the Northside, which 1s also somf:thlng we can be very, 17’ il f"_"l"’l‘ “]‘ “?_‘:Iﬂ"l |0 59‘:‘ you n‘?“f 50'"310 TCTT:C y on
lg very proud of. And in the community of Swissvale, power e i{‘/';]:c(’qh;ha‘(']":i cr‘; \?car\vcln?pp':::cl?:l )2:["; nose lines.
1 recovery campus got - brought by Councilman - or excuse i o YED B
: ; : 19 the parks department  Just recently the ice skating rinks
19 me, Senator Costa and chrcscnmtlvc Doyle, dealing with i n nL)llh '||1dpsoulh e hot comcyonllnc and o )cbncd ;
20 people who are dealing with recovery. We know what that - A park anciot P
5 has had to deal with i this community and across this 21 We also had an announcement i few weeks ago with the
N i b il : 22 American Rescue Plan money that we're gomng to be
22 ount ! >
B country E . <3 contributimg to $20 million worth of traal connections and
Going along those lines 1 wanted to add some of .
N , g 24 tranl improvements that e so tmportant to just about
24 the things that are happening out at the airport. As air .
i : ; . 25 every community in (his county that are very imporant {o
25 service is coming back, air travel is coming back to some 6 (hose tinas that a7e happent
2% degree after COVID, a new airline that we've announced = . o P Lot
5 . S . ; 27 The two Net Zero parks that we're moving on,
27 awhile back, Breeze Airlines is adding service to southem a8 j ; 3
o e ; 2 that the county manager and the parks depariment about
28 California, which we can use obviously, More west coast a9 KT d o forward sol Is befna lled
29 Seneo el M poriantl. Theyrlactmil Teontinaing 2 working on and moving forward solar panels being installe
50 >| il yN I} Ikl Vir Y C[ I“ Soutl 30 at White Oak Park as we speak, designed for the Boyce Park
31 tcmlrlscrw;c lod - R,h 'd"sll'"l": d mrdc;Iton}‘ 3“ :\I 31 climbing wall s beginning, and hopefully that will be
- arolina, r({VI cnce, 0(]) c Is| anh_ nln :}rt or! | St? 32 open next year  Snow makings beginning, and hopefully by
‘33 adding senvicelto New Or CANSIWNICONISIWA ST Im o 33 Christmas we will have - depending on the weather and how
pc?Plc n Pittsburgh would like to go to on a regular 34 cold it gets, we'll have the ski slope opened up
3/3 bqsm R 85 [ also wanted 1o note thal in South Park they
3‘3 Air Cnnndn»commg beCk “",lh Montreal und Tor(u_\to 36 opened an innovative playground called Bank Shots, which
30 service, which 1s obviously important for our trading 37 15 really designed (o help young people with disabilitics
37 partners Lo the north 38 to have an expenience in the parks (hat they might not
38 Sun Airlines, onc of the ultra fow cost 39 have had on a traditional playground and we're very, very
39 carriers, which wc'_vc got four or ﬁvcl of thm here in 10 excited about that
40 Pittsburgh Intemational /I\lm‘m- adding service to q1 We're also beginning the holiday laser show
41 Munncapolis and St. Paul's. And then, the big thing that 42 beginning at North Park for people that have gone to that
42 we did, that we worked on, back s October I took a 43 before. It's been very, very successful, and I also know
13 delegation to Christina Cassotis of about two dozen - 44 it's Settler's Cabin, the Botanic Garden has begun their
44 about 30 corporate and community leaders over to London to 45 light show that's happeming out there, so there's just a
Page 7 Page
1 try (o get expanded service with British Airways. We had 1 lot of good things that are happeming 1n our parks right
2 four-day-a-week service, 2 now, and ! think, again, 1t's something we all should be
3 We initially got a very good response, and 3 very proud of - And 1 know all your conslituents weigh in
4 actually they have increased their service by 50 percent, 4 a tot on the condition ol the parks and things that they'd
5 which 1s such an important trading partner for us over 5 like to see at the parks, whether it be the pickle ball
6 nto Europe and obviously into - into the UK The TMP, 6 courls, whether i be the trails, whatever it might be,
7 the modernization program conti}r]lucs “:1 n;ovc f:rward na ; nndl we I\_vunlfl(l)_;onllnuc to Invesl nn(:] \vorkdon our parks
8 positive way. Neighborhood 91 has added another and quality of life (s so important to that endeavor
9 manufacturer, Cumberland Company. Do: Hicklon, one of our 1(9) I \\I/anl lncglvc a “]llll.‘ kudols to our county o ehild
10 CEO leaders in this community bringing that there police. Congratulations, they were given the chi
11 And then, probably the biggest thing thal we've 11 abduction response team certification. So again, our
1z had m the last half century - | was delighted last week 2 counly police continuc to do a lot of good work, nat
13 to o Lo the opening after many years of Shell Petra 13 always getling the notoricty and the publicily they
14 Chemical Plant. This is the biggest economic development 14 deserve or they should get, but they're doing some really,
15 project that's been in this reglon half a century, 15 reatly good stuft’
16 three-quatlers of a century, going back a long, fong way 16 Also, in October | was delighted to jomn the
17 9,000 of our workers at one point were working on that - 17 public defender's ofTice in bringing on 12 new hires for
18 on that project 1('s estimaled to bring an economic 18 the P-D's office. And these 12 new Jaw clerks coming
19 impact o this region of about $3 7 billion just with that 19 from some of the best law schools from around the country,
20 plant. And 1 think that's only the begmnning of what 2 both locally and nationally, which was something, you
21 we're gomny Lo see around manufacluring 21 know, we can be very, very proud of that these young men
22 I almost compare it to when the first btast <2 and women who are many a Lime beginning their careers,
23 furnaces came a hundred years or so ago and we saw a lot 23 gelting a start in the P D.'s office. And we appreciate
24 of metal shops, machine shops, many mills, smaller stecl 24 the work that they do.
25 mills and manufacturing plants that came about that. | 245 One of the most important works that we do is
26 think we're going to sce the very same thing with what's 26 obviously mfrastructure and public works  And one of the
27 happening at Shell  It's going to pmbal?ly be roughly :'37 thlngsll'\'c tried to do every year with the county manager
28 10,000 jobs when you add all the suppliers and all the 2 and Director Shanley, 15 to make sure lhal. we pave 40
29 people that will be working on that. There are also going 29 miles of road every year We own 40_0ln1||cs of road in
30 1o be going to Net Zero by - I think it's 2050, so they're 30 Allegheny Counly The Society of Civil Engincers
31 moving in a very good way It will be one of the greenest 33! estimales you should do ten percent every year. 1 know
32 plants out there, and the reeyeling 1s also going to be a 32 you're all good at math, but 400 divided by 1015 40
33 very, very big opportunity For not just this region, but g? miles Sll Iook; ||l)kc|wc'rc gm;g lo do about 41 th}lls |
34 all throughout this state 4 year. So 1t will be the seventh year in a row in which we
35 So 1t was a great event that they had last week 35 have exceeded that goal
36 at the convention center It was also good to see 1t done 36 And I know, obviously bridges have been in the
37 in a bipartisan manner It had Governor Corbelt and 37 news and given a lot of people, you know, concern about
38 Governor Wolf both being there who had worked on this 38 what we ha\'c_and our bridges. [ can tell you that we have
39 togelther in the previous administration, and obviously 39 305 county bridges that are eight feet or longer, and only
40 Governor Wolf was very, very proud to be there when that 40 seven percent of thase at this point are raled poor
i1 plant came onlime and was doing the things that it was 41 That's 20 out of that 305 Five of them are going to be
doing, 42 done next year, 13 will be done between 23 and '25, and
| I want to move on 1nto the health department 43 two are 1 design, so that would clear, you know, a lot of
44 I'm not goiny to recapturc and review COVID. We know what 44 that up. So there's a lot of good work that's been done,
45 we've been through over these past couple of years, bul n 45 and obviously now with the infrastructure funding that's

3 (Pages 6 to 9)




Page 10 Page 12
1 coming from the federat government on the bill that just 1 I see that as being - you know, election might
2 passed, within the last year, we're going to sec more 2 was, I think, a lo(, you know, less stressful for a lot of
3 invesiment in our roads and bridges, broadband and those 3 people regardless, you know, of a party because we had
4 type of things, and T think it's really important 4 pretty much every polling location and mail-in ballot
- Also, the announcement that we made a little 5 counted by - I think 1t was about midmight. So you know,
b while back of the lighting of the three sister bridges, G 1t was a relatively calm mghi for what was a relatively
1 the Clemente, the Warhol and Rachel Carson Bridge, I think 7 robust turnout for midierm elections
i that's really going to add to vibrancy of what we sce in 8 So first off, I wanted lo pass on the
9 downtown and the North Shore  And | really applaud the 9 congratulations and well wishes to Dave Voye and the rest
10 public works depariment for coming up with, you know, some 10 of the Elections Department, but I'm just very curious if
ka8 innovative ideas and the funding to be able to do that 11 anyone 1s gomg to be copying our work here, because it
12 And then just recently while it's nol 12 seems like this should be the standard for counting,
13 specifically a county project, bul it really is counly 13 cerlamnly mail m ballots across the Commonwealth
14 work, ASDE, the American Society of Design Engineers, 14 MR FITZGERALD: Well, as they say, imitation is
15 nationally awarded the 579 cap or park project over on the 15 the sincerest form of flattery, and [ know - 1 get many
16 28 acre sile of the former Civic Arena. The award - the 16 calls nalionally as well as statewide. [ was at the
17 number one award for the nation in design and construction 17 county execulive’s meeting last week i Washington at the
18 to that projecl, That's a joint project with PennDOT, the 18 White House, and they noticed. They knew
19 SCA, the city, the county, the URA, all coming together 1Y I'm going to brag a hitle bit. We're only the
20 The Tiger Grant that we had gotten awhile back from the 20 second biggest county 1n the Commonwealth  There is some
2 federal government was obviously instrumental in making 21 county in the cast that's got 300,000 more people than us
22 that happen 22 and 170,000 mare registered voters and we out voled them
2 Special evenls, we have our concert series 23 by 70,000 votes. So 1 think that's a real testament to
24 that's going on that was nlerrupted for awhile with 24 the work And I know the countly manager and my chicf of
25 COVID, with our school kids coming in performing every 25 stafl and the whole staff down there, they pretty much
26 aflernoon at lunchume for the folks in the courthouse, 26 live at that warchouse for a couple of days, | know Lhe
251 and it's been very successful the first week that it's 27 councilman has been there watching things that have gone
28 been going on. 28 on, but since the Act 77 of 2020, we've been proud that
29 We also awarded the Velteran's award, the very 29 we've been able to put the results up so that when people
30 first Chuck Martoni Velerans Award. This 1s to somebody 30 ©o 1o bed that might, candidates know one way or the other
31 who 1s a veteran, who served this country and the Armed Sl where Lhey're going lo be
32 Service, and conlinues to come back and serve the fellow B2 They were aclually done counting by
33 citizens i this region, Chuck Martoni certainly 33 mid-afiernoon and posted those results at 8:02, which was
3 exemplified (hat, and the st uward was awarded last 34 - agam, gives people assurity and you know, you look at
38 week to Nathan Mallory. Nathan Mallory works with 35 whal's gomng on in Nevada and Arizona and California when
36 veterans, he's been very mstrumental in integrating and 36 s1x days, seven days, ten days later they're still - you
37 helping people, particularly in the LGBTQ+ community with 37 know, il's something [ think people have a right to know
38 some sports programs, and some housing, and his workforce 38 what's going on. And yes, many counlies from around this
39 development. So we're proud thal Nathan was given that 39 Commonwealth have talked 1o the county manager and talked
40 award 10 to his team to see, you know, how we can do it. And we
41 And that's about all | have, Mr_ President. If 41 Just gol o keep improving and keep working on it. And
12 anybody has any questions or wants to go into further 42 I'm sure there will be changes,
43 detail, I'll be glad to do that 43 There's a new legislature coming in, and there's
44 PRESIDENT CATENA: Thank you Are there any 44 always been rumblings about how - you know, when you
45 questions? Councilman Fultules 45 count, how you can count and all those type of things
Page 11 Page 13
1 MR. FUTULES  Yecah, I have one simplc onc. The 1 And we'll try to be nimble and do the things that we can
- homeless shelter that jusl opened, [ thought I saw on the 2 do
3 news that it only could sleep 14 people. Was I wrong? 3 MR DUERR Yeah And asecond question in
4 MR, FITZGERALD: No, 1 think it's around 90, 95 1 regards to some of your comments about some of the public
5 MR FUTULES" Oh, wow. That's far from 14 5 works. The longer term public works nitiatives and
6 MR FITZGERALD: And then, [ think there's an 6 plans, you mentioned the bridges, some are going to be
T additional - 1f crowded can add additional 40, I belicve 7 completed or started 1n the coming years, some will move
B I can maybe et that information from our Depariment of ] past that You know, the - your term 1s coming to an end
] Human Services 9 and we will see a new administration following next year.
But I'm glad you brought that up, because 1 was 10 I was wonderimg how - and this could just be my,
remiss in going through that very quickly, but [ really 11 you know, noviceness coming into play here, but you know,
wanl to thank - it was a parinership of UPMC, AHN and PNC 12 do you [eel comfortable, and was the process of passing
who basically funded it Obviously Human Services will be i) along those longer term public works projects to the next
helping to operate it with, you know, some ot our 14 incoming admimistration? Do you feel confident that those
conlracled pariners, but those three entities really 15 public works - specifically you mentioned bridges, making
stepped up and provided the funding to make sure that we 16 sure that we're, you know, reassuring the public that with
can build that Second Avenue Commons - 17 the changing of the - from one admimistration to another,
MR. FUTULES: Well, I'm certainly hopiny that - 18 that these things will not fall through the cracks? How
the homeless people don't have TV (o walch and sec it 19 15 that process started? Do you still feel confident in
open, so how were they made aware - [ would assume police 20 that timeline that you lmd out that those public works
officers and help the - people went into the communuty and 21 projects like those bridges are going to still be
said, hey, here's a place for you to go now 22 completed 1n that timeline. And do you foresee any
MR FITZGERALD: There are outreach individuals 23 hiccups in changing of admimistrations Lo inhubit that
who have been going around various encampments and various 2 Limeline?
o5

10

indivirduals to allow the - you know, let people know that
the services are available

I've driven past it a number of times, and it

seems to be | see people going in, and somctimes even a
line of peaple all tine up (o get into the shelter

MR FUTULES, That's a good thing. Thank you
PRESIDENT CATENA  Councilman Duerr

MR. DUERR. County Executive Fitzgerald,

wanted to pass along, you know, my thanks and
congratulations to David Voye in the Elections Department
for what was a very - seemed to be relatively calm
Election Day I think everyone in that office can be very
proud of not just how quickly we got our mail-in ballots
out, but just how quickly they were connted  Allegheny
County scems to be continuing to be the standard in the
Commonwealth for getting our results wul as fusl us we
can, and one of the things 1 wanted to ask you was, has
there been any other countics that have reached out to us
to perhaps learn about the ways and the sysiems we have in
place in order 1o count those ballots as fast as we have
and release those results as fast as we do?

(SN SN
[T %

[WW
o

Fe

W W
]

35
36
37
3R
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

MR FITZGERALD: Well, I can't angwer what a

future administration 1s going to do

MR. DUERR. Yecah

MR, FITZGERALD, Whal | can tell you that we'te
going 1o do 15 we're going (o make sure that we Ieave the
infrastructure and this county in a good place. The plans
that Director Shanley and his team, the bridge engineers
will continue lo move torward

And many things, when it comes lo the bridge
construction, these are plans that are oflen pul on the

tip, which s the long range plan five, six, seven years

in advance. Because the funding - you know, you do a
brnidge - we're only five percent of the funding that comes
to a bridge Eighty (80) percent comes from the federal
government. Obviously they just passed a robust
infrastructure bill. Fifteen (15) percent of it comes

from PennDOT, from the state and the local match being the
county, we pul n five percent. So we put those plans in
place. A future administration, if they want to try to
change them, that will be up to them, bul we're going lo
try make sure not yust our bridges and roads, bul the

4 (Pages 10 to 13)




Page 14 Page 16
i buildings, the parks, the finances, et cetera, are left in 1 some of our private suppliers in trying to find more need
i good condition 2 So if's going to be an ongoing problem. It's an ongoing
3 | know one thing, it will be n a better 3 challenge
4 condition than when I found 1t when 1 came in. So we're 4 1 will give, again, kudos lo human services just
5 going lo keep working on that 5 a couple of years ago when there was veterans challenge
6 MR. DUERR. Thank you G that President Obama put out to eliminate veterans
X) PRESIDENT CATENA: Councilman Walton 7 homelessness. 1 think we had maybe 200 or 300 at the
{: MR WALTON  [I'll be brief 1know you 8 time. And formerly Director Churna worked with our
9 presented for a long lime, So | want to make (wo poinls 9 Veterans Services Department. Some of the folks that we
First, [ want to thank you for having in place the staff 10 mention here (ontght, and got it down lo zero. And
that you have at DHS. Karen Dalton 1s doing an incredible 11 obviously 1t's an ongoiny issue, because some velerans do
job there 12 become homeless over time. Bul these are just challenges
Particularly in the wide range of delivering a 13 that need to be worked on every day, every week. [U's
wide range of services that DHS 1s engaged in, 14 never probably going Lo be climinated, it's just something
particularly an immediate situation. A young man that | 15 you're just goiny to have to continue to work on, We're
encounter who was on probation and was attempting lo 16 going to have to rely on some of our friends, and whether
become an apprentice for the Steamfitters. He was living 17 it be Catholic chanities, whether it be some of our other
in his car and he was beginning to have problems with his 18 agencies that are out there, and 1t's just a chatlenge,
probation officer, because in order lo slay out he needed 19 and we'll work with all the partners we can
to have a residence. [ called 1n and asked for help to 20 MS HALLAM Okay So regarding that, then, 1
find housing for this guy Erin called me back several 21 know we're secing a lot on (he news, and any of us who
days later, she found housing for him in a shelter, which 22 drive through the city really at any given ime, we see
gave him an address, And ultimately, he s now an 23 the tent encampments with homeless folks who are living in
apprentice with Steamfitters 449 So thank you for those 24 these lents on the various corners. 1 know that | read
delivery of services and helping keeping somebody from a5 tonight actually they're doing a sweep of the encampment
going back, That they're going to be paying laxes and 26 on Stockton Avenue
value to Allegheny County. 27 And so I've seen the red and grey tents, which
And furthermore, [ want to thank you for having 28 are by my understanding given out by DHS?
a good year 1n 2022 of me knowing of at |east six 29 MR FITZGERALD: No
individuals that you hired to (he county during this year 30 MS. HALLAM. No
with prior criminal convictions, and they're now employees 31 MR FITZGERALD: No
of Allegheny County doing good wark, making positive 32 MS. HALLAM. Okay So there's no lents given
contributions, adding value to our soctety  So thank you 33 oul by DHS, so the outreach workers, the DHS outreach
for looking at them, being open to giving folks second 34 workers, when they're going into those encampments, does
chances at life. 1 appreciate you, and Wooly and Jen have 35 DHS have any involvement in the sweeps of the encampments?
been incredibly invaluable in making sure that folks gel 36 Is there any sort of relationship? I would think, you
real |egitimale shots at turning their lives around, 37 know, being a countywide human services - our countywide
[ spend every day working to ry to identify 38 Human Services Department, that we'd have some involvement
folks and the county has been a real responsive partner in 39 with -1f the camps are gelting sweeped, what we're going
dealing with folks that have challenges and removing - 40 to do with those folks if there's no spacc in the shelters
4 thank you. a1 and Sccond Avenue Commons
42 MR FITZGERALD: Thank you And [ appreciate the 12 MR FITZGERALD: Well, the County Human Services
43 words for the Human Service Depariment, Erin and her tcam 43 Depariment has no authority to do a sweep, if you will,
i It's interesting, we had the institute of politics 44 the term you use. They can try to work with local
45 nviled, the Harvard Kennedy School here last week, and in 45 municipalities and local law enforcement if they're going
Page 15 Page 17
1 his introduction he called Allegheny County's Human 1 to enforce the fact that they're not going to allow
2 Service Department one of the best, if nol the best in the 2 cncampments in cerlain arcas
3 country, and a model (hat other agencies can - and other 3 Human Service can be a partner in try to help
4 departments can model themselves after 4 people and try to find shelter and try to find housing
5 I'll just give you one anecdotal story 1 went S Some of il can be through some of the public housing
6 almost a year ago when the Afghan situation was coming and 6 departments including Allegheny County or the City of
7 refugees were coming lo different parts of the world, and 7 Pitisburgh or the other municipalitics that might have a
8 Erin and her team really reached out to Afghan and Syrian 8 housing authority, and some of it might be some of these
9 refugees. And | remember going to an event at a church, 9 shelters, halfway houses and some of the other
10 Allegheny Center Alhance Church over on the Northside, 10 alternatives, but Human Services does not have the
11 and those folks had just gotten here, having language 11 authority to go in and say you have to move Thal's up to
12 1ssues, having all kind of issues as you can imagine, ithe) local law enforcement
13 coming across the world, goiny into a new place 13 MS. HALLAM And Depariment of Human Services
14 And ['wenl a few weeks ago right before 14 also 1sn't providing teats for people who are experiencing
15 Thanksgiving, they had a lol of the same folks who were 15 homelessness?
16 there at the same place. And the difference in those 16 MR FITZGERALD: No
17 folks and how they've become acclimated to us here in 17 MS HALLAM: Okay And so 1s the county doing
18 Allegheny County, and they had recruited a number of 18 anything to maybe prevent these homeless encampments by
19 volunteer families who were working with other families 19 investing in affordable housing, maybe making needed
20 and helping them become assimilated. So they've really 20 repairs to Allegheny County Housing Authortty propertics
2t done a great job of bringing people, welcoming people, who 21 Lhat exist currently?
22 are obviously not in the best of situation, whether it's 22 MR FITZGERALD: Yeah, we're doing a lot of
28 from Ukraine, whether it's from Syria, Afghanistan and 2 that, a significant amount of that
24 other places around the world where there's obviously 24 MS. HALLAM Yeah, what is that? Can you tell
25 issues. So kudos to them. They don't get a lot of 25 me a little bit more about that?
26 notoricly, they don't get a lot of attention, but really 26 MR FITZGERALD: 1don't have the numbers in
27 they help and improve peoples' lives, So thank you 27 front of me, but economic development has done millions
28 PRESIDENT CATENA Councilwoman Hallam 28 and millions of dollars and thousands of houses and places
249 MS. HALLAM: Thank you, President Catena. Yeah, 29 for people to five
30 I do have a couple of questions based off of some of the 30 MS. HALLAM  Okay And the DHS did used to
31 things that you've said 31 operate the Safe Haven Holel that was closed by DHS in the
2 So the first thing is, you know, when Councilman 3 spring?
33 Futules had his question about the Second Avenue Commons 33 MR FITZGERALD  Did we operate that during
34 and the emergency winter shelter on Smithfield. And you 34 COVID?
35 know, we've all seen the line out the door, which to me 3i5) DHS REPRESENTATIVE, It was there for COVID to
36 shows - reinforces what we've heard that the shelters are 36 protect people during COVID who were homeless so they
37 full and that the need is more than the supply So'l 37 could have a place lo be there.
38 guess what I'm wondering 1s what kind of plan 1s there to 38 MR FITZGERALD: Is that he one in Greentree?
39 ensure that we have more of those resources available to 39 DHS REPRESENTATIVE: Correct
40 folks a0 MR FITZGERALD  Yeah
11 MR, FITZGERALD: Well, the resources that we get 41 MS. HALLAM So 15 there any intention Lo maybe
T only come from the staic and federal government, Whatever 42 reopen it and use 1t? 1 know not even to talk about COVID
3 resources we are given, we can deploy locally. Human 13 not betng over yet, but more so, we're obviously seeing
44 services budpet 1s, by and large, funded through the state 44 the need for it by the tent encampments, by the lines out
45 and federal government. And we've obviously worked with 45 the door al the shelters, Is there any intention - you

5 (Pages 14 to 17)




Page 18 Page 20
1 know, does DHS have any plan in the next year to reopen 1 the budgetary obligations as they have every year of my
2 that? 2 administration
3 MR, FITZGERALD: None that I'm aware of  And 3 MS HALLAM Okay So justto clarify, because
4 the folks in Greentree weren't real happy about that [l 1 don't really feel like the question was answered - and
5 location 5 this isn't another question. I just really don't feel
6 MS. HALLAM Okay Next question - no, I'm 6 like 1t was answered. Are you saying that when your
7 almost done. That was just one - that was like four in 7 budget was proposed months ago you had already foreseen
8 one 8 what future contract negotiations would look like and you
9 So my next question is specifically about a 9 included all of that money in the budget you proposed?
10 conversation I've been hearing a lot about, you know, this 10 MR FITZGERALD: Yes
11 reassessment debacle in the court, and everything like 11 MS. HALLAM: Okay Thank you very much
12 thal. I'm not even asking you to go into that. I'm just 12 PRESIDENT CATENA. Okay Thank you, M. Chiel
13 more wondering when, you know, it inevitably happens as a 13 Executive .
14 result of the court case that's being decided night now, 14 MR, FITZGERALD: Alt right, Thank you, guys
15 if the appeals window 1s extended for people to file those 15 Have a good holiday. Take care )
16 reassessment appeals. What is the County's plan to make 16 PRESIDENT CATENA: Youtoo Proclamations and
17 up lost revenues for the school districts, the 17 certificates
18 municipalities, you know, the Carnegie Library What s 18 12532-22 . .
%8 the plnn?qArc we going to provide any support for those 13 ycll{hc\l“;:{rrgi[;ﬁ: é}d;z‘;‘:;"l::::;8[;5;:2:'\";::5&'"‘
2 cs? - i s s
21 ;\(;‘ITH;ITZGERALD' Well, first of all, we have 21 spansored by Gouneil Member Dugre
22 provided a tremendous increase in tax revenucs for the he PKIZNDFN I'CATENA "Thats to be read into 'hlc
23 City of Pittsburgh School District over the last - the :% record. Public comment on Agenda llems. | don't believe
24 development that's happened in this cily has been a ,,[l‘ ;\\:Rh:{;c ;‘(nl-}ll,oclf)gcc?i; =
25 lremendous increase, so they have really benefited from 26 PR SENT CA;I‘ETiJ’tl]\c' O}:me‘ A {of
26 the work we've done in the county :7’ mmusl:s o ay. Approval o
2 The lost revenues/s thc_lost revenues, I guess, =8 MR \’}\I{_I-IOL;\- A motion to approve the minutes of
28 they can adjust their millage. That's what they can do 29 the October 251h. 2022 reuular meeting of Council "
29 So the plan of reassessment, | have no plan to reassess ;0 MR \VALTE)N" ‘S_o‘-nhwvtd : &
A NS M Miknoy, 31 MR MACEY: Second
31 MR. FITZGERALD: And you know, we're the only 5 PRESIDENT CATENA Motion has been made and
32 state - I'm sorty, there are two states in the nation that 33 scconded, Any discussion? Hearing nonc, all those in
33 do not do regular countywide reassessments; Pennsylvania 93 fuvor. s1 ‘;lify by Saying uyn; )
34 and Delaware. And Delaware only has three counties. So 35 (E:ho;us!;faycs )
315, everybody else around the country does regular 36 PRESIDENT CATENA Opposed? The motion carrics
36 teassessuients. Pennsylvania doesn'l, for whatever reason 37 No presentation of appoi.ntmcnls. Unﬁnishcd ‘
gy Ifthe legislature decides that's what they want to do, 38 business. Commiltee on appointment review for the second
38 then we would participate in that  But unfortunately, the 39 reading
39 counties around us, soinc of them haven't reassessed in 30, 10 12490.22
40 49.““‘1 50 ycars So for us to rcasscss‘\vould put our a1 MR. VARHOLA: Approving the appointment of
41 citizens at a real dlsadvantqg_c competitively It will 2 Guillermo Velazquez to the Community College of Allegheny
a8 put this county in a competitive disadvantage 43 County Board of 'I'rustees for a term to expire on December
43 So 59h°°l d’.St”CtS and munlmpahtl.es can 14 31st, 2023, sponsored by the Chief Exccutive
44 certainly adjust our millage at any time, Their boards a5 PRESIDENT CATENA: Ms. Naccarati-Chapkis,
Page 19 Page 21
1 have that ability, just like this board has the ability to 1 MS, NACCARATI-CHAPKIS' President Catena, the
2 do that 2 appointment review committee met on December the 8th, 2022
3 MS, HALLAM: Okay This s really my last £} and affirmatively recommended Mr. Velazquez to this board.
4 question coming up. So we - 1 know we saw - (here was a 1 And | would like to make that motion
5 lot of pushback against increasing funding for the public 5 MR. MACEY: Seccond
6 defender's office, medical examiner court records, things 6 PRESIDENT CATENA. Molion has been made and
7 that are under the administrative purview. And I saw 7 seconded. Any discussion? Hearing no discussion, please
8 recently that the Steelworkers reached a Collective 8 take aroll call vote
9 Bargaining Agreement, and 1 know bascd ofl of the proposed 9 MR. VARHOLA: On the motion to approve, Ms.
10 budget and the timing of the agreement being reached, that 10 Benneu?
11 therc's not funding in those departments to fund that 11 MS BENNETT Yes,
12 contract, but yet the county has to 1z MR. VARHOLA; Mr. Belkowski?
13 So we heard various presentations from your 13 MR. BETKOWSKI: Yes
14 administration, we'll find the money, we'll make sure the 14 MK VARHOLA: Mr. DeMarco?
15 money Is there, which we have to do by law, but maybe you 15 MR.DEMARCO Yes
16 can answer the question that a lot of us had - had where 16 MR. VARHOLA. Mr. Duerr?
17 exactly that money 1s going to come from. Is it going to 17 MR DUERR Yes o
18 be services, prograins, even staff positions cut from those 18 MR VARHOLA Ms. Filiaggi
19 departments? Will it be taken from other departments })9 MS FILIAGGI: Yes
20 throughout the county? Where do you plan on getting that ;0 MR VARHOLA Mr Futules?
21 moncy to fund that contract? ,’l MR F" T ES Yez )
22 MR, FITZGERALD: Well, first of all, we're proud N mg ;ARHO]\'A-/\ YMS Hallam?
23 of the fact that this county's bond rating 1s the highest ',;4 MR V[/\\ll‘([l‘-I/E)LA Ic\; Klein?
24 its been in 40 years, four decades, The county manager i MR R . r. Klein?
25 and his udiinistration i this budget department has done o MR RC “'M NiTeey?
26 a tremendous job  In fact, we've only raised taxes one o= MR MlACEY . r. Macey?
27 time in 21 years  Twenty (20) aut of 21 yenrs, the _’H MR VARHOLA e Nacearati-Chankis?
28 citizens of Allegheny County have had the same taxes that /fq e N AR AR AT l-L‘HAl’KlS" Yc; IRk
29 they've always had. So the fiscal responsibility and the 30 M‘R V/ARHOLA Mr Palmiere?
30 fiscal work that this group continues to do 1s tremendous 3 MR PALMIERE Yes ’
31 And they'll continue to do 1t 5 MR VARHOLA: Mr Palmosina?
32 So the money is there, | believe the county 35 MR PALMOSINA Yes ) '
33 manager indicated during the budget hearings that the 34 MR VARHOLA- Mr. Walton?
34 monny wan in plare and it will be in place, and 1€ will be 35 MR WALTON ' Yes )
35 in place. And we have fully funded the public defenders 36 MR VARHOLA- Pr(.:sidcnl Catena?
36 office, I've funded the public defender's office during my 37 PRESIDENT CATENA:  Yes '
S administration more than previous administrations have 38 MR. VARHOLA. .Aycs 13 noes 0
38 done that, The district attorney actually for the first 39 PRESIDENT CATENA: Can w:: e vaiselvaicTen
39 time sent a letter saying, thank you, | got everything 1 40 these, or a 1ol call is required?
40 needed and didn't ask for any more money a1 MR ,CAMBEST You've donc it both ways
41 MS.HALLAM: I'saw the letter _ 42 PRESIDENT CATENA: Yeah, we've done it both
42 MR FITZGERALD: It was unprecedented in the 11 43 ways, that's why I'm asking
43 years Lthat I have been counly executive, so we've worked 14 MR VARHOLA. We have done it where you've
44 with our partners and with our teams, and they will meet 15 motioned - had a motion to approve them all

6

(Pages 18 to 21)




Page 22 Page 24
1 PRESIDENT CATENA | mean, you can go on - 1f 1 PRESIDENT CATENA: Molion has been made and
4 you're against it, you can go on the record agamst it, 3 seconded. Any discussion? Hearing no discussion -
3 obviously m a voice vote, so - I'm jusl trying to 3 MR PALMIERE: Mr President?
4 expedite for tine 4 PRESIDENT CATENA  Go ahead
3 12491-22 5 MR PALMIERE Thank you, Mr President and
6 MS. NACCARATI-CHHAPKIS The appointment review 6 members of Cnunc}il I've been working with these people
7 committee met on December the $th, 2022 and affirmatively 7 that are being nominated here the past couple of hearings
8 recommended Dr. Arrington to the CCAC Board of Trustecs, g They're wonderful, wonderful people being on that Board of
9 and 1 would like to make that motion Truslees for years now  And the reason why these terms
10 MR MACEY Sccond. 10 are where they are, to provide continuity
11 PRESIDENT CATENA Do you want to read that one? 12 V}’lc have people - 1f you're replacing ncodplfcl_ yc?r
12 MR VARHOLA Yeah Approving the appointment = after year every two years or so 1t's very difficult to )
13 of Elayne Arrington, Ph D to the Community College of 13 keep some oflhclsc programs and keep some of these things
ig Allegheny County Board of Trustees [or a tenm to expire on 12 ‘/;‘n‘:i"‘llj‘l'ms\s;:]‘:‘i; :;’::YY'OILCS:Llccs::";:si:r;cl:}fl(‘:Vl-’:]yn:hhcq)’vf;m
December 31, 2028, sponsored by the Chiel Exceutive : > :
16 PRESIDENT CATENA  Motion has been made and }_6, ?ccnlnppr?r\icd t“"cJ“;; b'if" le(ijcr peopie on the Board of
17 seconded. Any discussion? rusleesy; Thankiyou, MriFresident
18 MS. HALLAM 1 have something, President Catena 1’2 PRESID:N T CZ\EEI\:;‘ ITTE'}( yous Mo;oTlha?lb'ccn
19 PRESIDENT CATENA. Go ahead ’).0 l'l‘;ﬂ c ﬂl’;\' seconac ¢ ha ISCUSSION. ol ca \O[C,
20 MS. HALLAM: Yeah, 1 just want to say for the N HIEC )
21 record - I don't know 1f anyone really looked at some of E,l, I;IR Vlf})RHOLA' On the motion to approve, Ms
22 the expiration dates on these appomtments that arce before i CIneCl:
23 us today, but going forward 1 am not going to be voting to :?] mi ?/EJT(T-{%TA N]\:; Betkowski?
24 approve any appointments to exceed the first two years of 55 MR BiETKOWSKI‘ Yr ClKOWSK
25 the new County Exccutive's terim. | think that some of Py MR, VARHOLA: : M CISJ Marco?
26 these dates - December 3 1st, 2028 are absolutety 27 MR DEMARCOV‘ Yr CONED:
27 ridiculous. You know, we had conversation here before o8 MR \’.‘\RHOLA‘ M:SD 9
28 about binding the hands of future county executives :9 MR. DUERR : Yes uerr:
29 Man, this really does it more than anything 50 MR. VARHOLA: Ms Filiagg
30 clse, So | understand one year past the term for some 31 MS. FILIAGGL: ’ Yes 88
31 transition. I'll even give you two years You know, | 32 MR VARHOL;\' Mr Futules?
32 sce one until December 3 1st, 2025, but the rest of these, 33 MRI FUTULES: Yes '
33 nothing personal against any of the people | understand 34 MR: VARHOLA: Ms. Hallam?
34 that certain boards and authorities do have statutory 35 MS. HALLAM No
35 gludqlincs for how long the terms need to be when they're 36 MR._ VARHOL;‘\. Mr Klein?
36 appointed, but there are hundreds of expired terms that 37 MR, KLEIN Yes
37 people are sm.ing on, on various boards and authorities 38 MR. VARHOLA Mr Macey?
38 throu.ghout this county There 1s no reason that these 39 MR MACEY Yes
39 appointments need to be put forward right now  They can 40 MR VARHOLA: Ms. Nacearati-Chapkis?
40 simply wait for the next county exceutive to point and 11 MS NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: Yes
41 they can sit on expired tcrm;s like so many oth_cr people do 42 MR VARHOLA: Mr Palmiere?
42 todﬂy So out of principal, I'm gomg to be voting no on 43 MR. PALMIERE: Yes.
43 a majority of these appointments today, including this 44 MR, VARHOLA: Mr. Palmosina?
44 one 45 MR PALMOSINA:  Yes,
Page 23 Page 25
1 PRESIDENT CATENA Thank you. Go alicad and take 1 MR, VARHOLA: Mr. Walton?
2 arolt on that one 2 MR, WALTON: Yes.
&l MR. VARHOLA' On the motion to approve, Ms 3 MR. VARHOLA. President Calena?
4 Bennelt? 4 PRESIDENT CATENA:  Yes
5 MS. BENNETT: For the reasons that &) MR. VARHOLA: Ayes 12, noes 2, molion
6 Ms. Hallam just said, no 6 passes
7 MR. VARHOLA: Mr Betkowski? 7 PRESIDENT CATENA: 12493-22
8 MR BETKOWSKI: Yes 8 MR. VARHOLA: Approving the appointment of
9 MR. VARHOLA Mr DcMarco? 9 Sydney Hayden to the Allegheny County Housing Authority
10 MR. DEMARCO" Yes 10 Board of Directors for a term to expire on December 31,
11 MR. VARHOLA Mr Duerr? 11 2027, sponsored by the Chief Executive,
12 MR. DUERR: Yes E EI;ES)J'DENT CATENA: Councilwoman Naccarati-
13 MR VARHOLA Ms. Filiagg apkis
14 MS. FILIAGGI Yes . 14 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: President Catena, the
15 MR, VARHOLA Mr Futules? 15 appointment review committee met on December the 8th, 2022
16 MR. FUTULES Yes 16 and affirmatively recommended Ms. Hayden to the Allegheny
17 MR VARHOLA Ms. Hallam? ig Coltxlnly Housing Authority Board. 1'd like to make that
18 MS HALLAM No .
19 MR VARHOLA:  Mr Klem? 2 MBARALMOSIMAS, Secondz,
20 MR, KLEIN Yes 20 PRESIDENT CATENA: Motion has been made and
i 21 seconded  Any discussion? Hearing none, roll
21 MR. VARHOLA Mr Macey? N .
22 MR MACEY Yes gg Il;/lR V/}’RHOLA: On the question to approve, Ms.
23 MR VARHOLA Ms. Naccarati-Chapkis? B M?“QENNETT -
B MSsNACCARATIECHARKISS Kes 25 MR VARHOLA:  Mr Betkowski?
25 MR. VARHOLA Mr. Palmicre? 26 MR BETKOWSKI- Yes
0% EMREAEMIERE:  Ncs . 27 MR VARHOLA:  Mr DeMarco?
21 MR. VARHOLA Mr Palmosina? 28 MR DEMARCO: Yes
28 MRJPALMOSINAZ  Ves 29 MR VARHOLA Mr. Duere?
29 MR. VARHOLA: Mr Walton? 30 MR DUERR: Yes
30 MR. WALTON Yes . TR
31 MR. VARHOLA: Ms. Filiaggi
31 MR. VARHOLA President Catena? i
" 32 MS. FILIAGGI: Yes
32 PRESIDENT CATENA: Yes 33 MR VARHOLA: Mr Futules?
33 MR VARHOLA Ayes 12, noes 2, motion : el
e . yes 1e, , 34 MR FUTULES: Yes
Ses 35 MR VARHOLA Ms. Hallam?
35 PRESIDENT CATENA, 12492.22 et e
36 MR. VARHOLA: /\pprovmg the appomntment of James 37 MR VARHOLA: Mr Klein?
37 Sacco to the Community College of Allegheny County Board 18 MR KLEIN: Yes
38 of Trustees for a terin to expire on Dccgmbcr 31,2028 39 MR VARHOLA Mr Macey?
39 PRESIDENT CATEN/\ N!s Naccarati-Chapkis 40 MR MACEY" Yes
4(.) MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: President Catena, the e 41 MR VARHOLA Ms. Naccarati-Chapkis?
appointment review commiltee met on December the Sth, 2022 42 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: Yes
and affirmatively recommended Mr Sacco to the CCAC board 43 MR VARHOLA: Mr Palmicre?
-3 And | would like to make that motion 14 MR. PALMIERE Yes
44 MR MACEY Sccond 45 MR, VARHOLA Mr Palmosina?

7 (Pages 22 to 25)




Page 26 Page 28

1 MR. PALMOSINA. Yes 1 MR KLEIN Yes

2 MR VARHOIA Mr Walian”? 2 MPR. VARHOLA Mr. Macoy?

3 MR. WALTON Yes 3 MR MACEY Yes

1 MR VARHOLA Prestdent Catena? 4 MR VARHOLA Ms. Naccarati-Chapkis?

5 PRESIDENT CATENA Yes 5 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS  Yes

6 MR. VARHOLA Ayes 12, noes 2, motion 6 MR. VARHOLA. Mr. Patmiere?

7 passes 7 MR, PALMIERE Yes

8 PRESIDENT CATENA! 12496-22 8 MR VARHOLA Mr. Palmosina?

9 MR VARHOLA Approving the appointment of 9 MR. PALMOSINA Yes
10 Barbara Parces to the Personnel Board for a term to expire 10 MR VARHOLA Mr. Walton?
11 on December 31, 2025, sponsored by the Chief Execuline 11 MR WALTON Yes
12 PRESIDENT CATENA  Councilwoman Naccara- 12 MR. VARHOLA President Catena?
13 Chapkis. 13 PRESIDENT CATENA Yes
14 MS NACCARATI-CHAPKIS  President Calena, the 14 MR. VARHOLA Ayes 12, noes 2.
15 appomiment review commitiee met on December the 8th, 2022 15 PRESIDENT CATENA: 12498-22.
16 and affirmatively recommended Ms. Parees (o the personnel 16 MR, VARHOLA: Approving the appointment of
17 board, and I would like to make that motion 17 Stephanie Turman to the Allegheny County Industrial
18 MR, MACEY Second 18 Development Authority, the Allegheny County Hospital
19 PRESIDENT CATENA, Motion has been made and 19 Developnent Authoily, the Allegheny County Highier
20 seconded. Any discussion? No discussion, roll call vote, 20 Education Building Authority, and the Allegheny County
21 pleasc. 21 Residential Finance Authority for a term to expirc on
a2 MR VARITOLA: On the motion, Ms. Bennell? 22 December 31, 2027, sponsored by the Chief Executive
23 MS. DENNETT Yes 23 PRESIDENT CATENA: Councilwoman Naccarati-
24 MR VARHOLA Mr Belkowski? 24 Chapkis
25 MR, BETKOWSKI Yes 25 MS NACCARATI-CHAPKIS President Catena, the
26 MR. VARHOLA Mr DeMarco? 26 appointment review commitlee met on December the 8th, 2022
29 MR. DEMARCO Yes 27 and affirmatively recommended Ms, Turman to those
28 MR, VARHOLA Mr Duerr? 28 appointment - to the various boards and authorities, as
29 MR. DUERR Yes 2 were read, so 1 would like to make that motion, please
30 MR, VARHOLA Ms. Fihagg 30 MR DUERR' Second
31 MS, FILIAGGI Yes 31 PRESIDENT CATENA: Motion has been made and

2 MR. VARHOLA Mr Futules? &3 seconded, Any discussion? No discussion, roll call vote
33 MR FUTULES Yes 33 MR, VARHOLA, On the malion to approve, Ms,
34 MR. VARHOLA Ms. Hallam? 34 Bennelt?
35 MS. HALLAM Yes 35 MS. BENNETT No
36 MR. VARHOLA Mr Klen? 36 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. Betkowski?
37 MR. KLEIN Yes 37 MR BETKOWSKI: Yes
38 MR. VARHOLA Mr Macev? 38 MR. VARHOLA: Mr. DeMarco?
39 MR. MACEY Yes 39 MR, DEMARCO: Yes
40 MR. VARHOLA Ms. Nacearau-Chapkis? 40 MR VARHOLA Mr. Duerr?
41 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS: Yes 41 MR DUERR: Yes
a2 MR VARHOLA Mr Palmiere? 42 MR VARHOLA Ms Filiaggi
43 MR. PALMIERE Yes 43 MS. FILIAGGI: Yes,
44 MR. VARHOLA Mr Palmosina? 44 MR. VARHOLA Mr, Fulules?
45 MR. PALMOSINA Yes 45 MR. FUTULES: Yes,

Page 27 Page 29

1 MR. VARHOLA Mr Walton? 1 MR VARHOLA Ms. Hallam?

2 MR WALTON Yes 2 MS. HALLAM: No.

3 MR. VARHOLA President Catena? S, MR VARHOLA: Mr Klein?

4 PRESIDENT CATENA Yes 4 MR KLEIN: Yes

5 MR. VARHOLA Ayes 14, noes 0 5 MR VARHOLA: Mr. Macey?

6 PRESIDENT CATENA. 12497-22 6 MR MACEY: Yes

7 MR. VARHOLA! Approving the appointment of 7 MR VARHOLA Ms. Naccarati-Chapkis?

8 Stephante Turman Lo the Authority for Improvements i 8 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS  Yes.

9 Municipalities for a term (o expire on December 31, 2027, s} MR VARHOLA Mr Palmiere?
10 sponsored by the Chief Exccutive 10 MR. PALMIERE: Yes
11 PRESIDENT CATENA Councilwoman Naccarati- 17 MR VARHOLA: Mr. Palmosina?
L2 Chapkis 12 MR PALMOSINA Yes
13 MS. NACCARATI-CHAPKIS President Catena, the 13 MR VARHOLA: Mr Walton?
11 appointment review commitiee met uin Deceniber the 8th, 2022 14 MR. WALTON Yes
15 and affirmatively recommended Ms, Turman (o the Authority 15 MR. VARHOLA President Catena?
16 for Improvements in Municipahties, and 1'd like to make 16 PRESIDEMT CATEMNA:  Ye3
17 that molion 17 MR. VARHOLA: Ayes 12, noes 2, motion
18 MR DUERR, Sccond. 18 passes
ig PRESIDENT CATEN_A 510“0" has been made and 19 PRESIDENT CATENA: New business, ordinances and
2 seconded. Any discussion 20 resolutions.
21 MR WALTON Yes 21 12534-22
zg ]I\)/IRRES\J]V?'\Ii]:‘l:ggl"\—ll-\?:l;cggcarhtffi"ﬂlc Authority for == ME:VARHOPA. Shalordinancelofiic Coynty o :
E hinprovements, and ll;dusulul Develo, Imcm /\u)l,horlr\' Ms 43 Allcghcl'ny. Commonweal(h ol cnnsylvania, ﬂmcndmg .
5 Tull’)man an a.cln'c ariSnant. on ’_.")Cd i all of the. b 24 Administrative Code of/\llcghcny County, /\rt!clc 301,
o mectin 'S.ﬂ;d e 1‘:‘,0”‘!3‘_‘},“" nb’hrlcl,)rcscn‘tin e 25 entitled County Council, Seetion 5-301 03, entitled County
27 Count 5 Id urge m‘ fellow mcr#bcrs Ioféouncigl |In sub )oril 26 Council districts, in order to prqv1c!c n.umform process
78 h oL . ob Y P 27 for the reappoiniment of Conncil districts within
fm nir:‘r"!’:'f\\'ﬂ'gﬂ_”l L Roll call voie 28 Allegheny County. sponsored by Council Members Duerr and
28 e oSl . 29 Filiaggi,
3(1) glcl:m::/lgm 10LA On the question to approve, Ms 30 PRESIDENT CATENA: That will go to govemment
32 MS.BENNETT N h g
iz I\’\;IIII: ;Q’?l?g\bgkl M\', Belkowski? 33 MR. VARHOLA: An ordinance of the County of

o 34 Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, repealing all

35 MR, VARHOLA Mi DeMuico? gheny, Lommanwez A > repcating o
36 MR. DEMARCO Yes 35 existing provisions of the Allegheny County (‘,qdn of
37 MR. VARHOLA Mr Duerr? 36 Ordinances, Chapter 220, entitled Campaign va_nnccb Reports
3g MR DUERR Yes 37 and Statements, replacing them with new provisions in
39 MR. VARHOLA Ms. Filiagg) 38 order to cst_ublish updated campaign finance regulations
40 MS. FILIAGGI Yes. 39 for all candidates for County clected office, and m_akmg,
a1 MR VARHOLA Mr. Futules? 40 related amendments to Article 1013 of the Administrative
42 MR. FUTULES Yes 41 Code of Allegheny County
43 MR, VARHOLA Ms. Hallam? 42 PRESIDENT CATENA: That will also go to
14 MS. HALLAM No 43 government reform
45 MR VARHOLA Mr. Klein? 44 1253622

8

(Pages 26 Lo 29)



Page 30 Page 32
1 MR VARHOLA: An ordinance of the County of 1 through 12, Secondarily, to benefit the community as a
# Allegheny, Commonwealth ol Pennsylvania, amending and 2 whole, lrom a creation, recreation and fitness engagemenl
3 supplementing Chapter 770 of the Allegheny County Code of 3 standpoint,
4 Ordiances, entitled Signs, Article 1, entitled Campaign 4 Third, 10 promole community-wide awareness on
5 Signs, i order 1o estabhish a mechamsm for ading the 5 health and wellness education wiile establishing a pnmary
G counly n ensuring compliance with the provisions of the 6 care center through Parker Health: The nussion of this
I article 7 facility 15 1o upgrade the health standards and athletic
8 PRESIDENT CATENA: That will go to public works 8 longevity of children and children of tlis gencration
9 12537-22 9 while ereating sustainable resources thal spill over to
10 MR VARHOLA. Ao ordinance of the County of 10 the next gencration
11 Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvamia amending and 11 With a combination of my team and Vincent's tcam
12 supplementing the Allegheny County Code of Ordinances, 12 we will do absolutely anything that 1s necessary for the
13 Division 2, entitled County Government Operations, through 13 facility to become a safe place n what some may call an
11 the creation of a new Chapler 290, entitled Law 14 unsafe environment.
185 Enforcement Prioritization, sponsored by Council Members 15 With that being said, this cover letier 1s
16 Duerr, Bennett and Prizio 16 written for hopes Lo the county - for hopes of countywide
17 PRESIDENT CATENA  That will go to public 17 inclusivity with these efforts We're asking the county
18 safely 18 for sincere generosity in arcas of connectivity,
19 12538-22 19 endorsements, fundraising, grants or land 1o support the
20 MR. VARHOLA' An ordinance of the Council of the 20 growth of the youth being raised in hazardous
£1 Counly of Allegheny ratifymg an amendment adding Section 21 cnvironments.
22 2105 87 entitled Control of VOC Emussions from 22 We need your support to change lives in the
23 Unconventional and Conventional Oil and Natural GAs 23 urban Mon Valley and lessen the barrier that redliming
24 Sources, to the Allegheny County Health Deparlment Rules 24 crealed
25 and Regulations, Article 21, Air Pollution Control, 25 1 kind of met Vincent Lopez, he's actually
26 sponsored by the Chief Executive 26 featured in the Forbes 30 under 30 for the heaithcare
27 PRESIDENT CATENA. That will go to Health and 27 sector | kind of met him through a mutual firend and we
28 Human Services 28 Just kind of hit it off, talking about our common
29 MR DUERR Mt President, very quickly 12537- 29 interests, our comman - what we want to do for, you know,
30 22 15 an updated version of a current bill that was 30 underprivileged communities and | come to you guys today
31 sitting m health and human services. We had already 31 hoping for support and any faculty of that  We plan on
32 began discussion on that bill in that committee, and | was 32 asking how the gentlemen that was speaking earlier, we
33 wondering 1 [ could ask if that Bill could go back lo 33 plan on bringing the quality of life back Lo that Mon
34 HHAS to continue those discussions in that committee. 34 Valley area, because we know in different arcas,
35 That was 12537-22 35 specifically Clairton, McKeesport, Duquesne, we have
36 PRESIDENT CATENA Therc's no objection from me 36 population declining and we have other crimes rising. And
37 That can go to health and human services then 37 I just wanled to come here today as a member of that
38 MR. DUERR Okay Thank you, Mr President 38 community saying that basically we need help
39 PRESIDENT CATENA. You're welcome 39 1 coach for the Clatrton - there's a couple
10 Naotification of contracts  12539-22 40 things 1 lefi out. | coach for Clairton High School, and
11 MR, VARHOLA . Communication summarizing approved a1 since the scason is over and we've had Lhree kids arrested
12 execulive achions for the month of November 2022 42 and one kid shot, and it's only been a month or two,
43 MR. MACEY Receive and file 43 barely
44 PRESIDENT CATENA. Sccond 44 Bul that area is really screaming out and crying
45 MS. BENNETT' Sccond 45 for help. And I've partnered with an amazing man that the
Page 31 Page 33
1 PRESIDENT CATENA. Molion made and seconded. 1 budget for this - this project I1s over $500,000, 1t can
2 All those in favor, signify by saying aye. 2 bring 500 jobs to the area, as well as a S15 to $30
£) (Chorus of ayes ) 3 million reinvesiment through different sectors of
1 PRESIDENT CATENA  All opposed? Mation carries 4 healthcare, traiming, jobs and whatever that whole
5 Any public comment? 5 facility entails. There's different (hings that 1s
6 MR, VARHOLA. Yes We have two people, Mr € included in the proposal that | sent to Jordan. And |
7 President  The first one 1s Lamont Wade 7 Just, you know, wanted to gel that message out (o you guys
8 MR. WADE' Thank you, Mr President, and 8 and hopefully that we can have any more further dialoguc
9 Council, for having me. I'm kind of fairly new at this 9 on this topic, because we are in the beginning stages of
10 thing, being a young entreprencur. 1'm only 23 years old 10 it
11 But I'm coming here today in hopes that you guys can just 11 I've been talking with him for the past year
12 hear me out  I've teamed up with Parker Health, Medicare, 12 about il, but we're kind of in the stages of setting up a
13 a medical company out of D.C to propose - I've seni it to 13 pre-fab - a pre-fab place and finding land and gelling
14 Jordan Boynton. 1 sent her the proposal already | 14 pre-fab within the next few months, and from that pre-fab,
85 wanted to print out 13, 14, 15 different proposals, but 15 building from the ground up to something that can really
16 the investors smd you guys would probably throw them 16 pull from different areas. Being, 1f you're from the
17 away 17 area, Clatrton was a very mice city i the 1950s, '60s,
18 So [ just want (o read my cover letter to you 18 '70s and 1 feel like that area can still be that, being
19 guys and give you guys a more understanding from the 19 around the South Hills, being around Mon Valley from
20 proposal from an indoor tramning facthity and the 20 Monessen, Donora to Bethel Park, South Park, Upper St
21 standpoint of where I'm coming from for that 21 Clair, West Mifflin, Those arcas can all buy into that
22 Dear Mr Catena, and Mr Fuzgerald, my name 1s 22 And1f there's any, you know, further questions
23 Lamont Wade I worked my butt off to become the number 23 or anything that I can answer or anything -.
24 one quarterback recruit in the country for the class of 24 PRESIDENT CATENA: Can you give your lelter so
25 2017 After that I became a four-year letterman at the 25 we have -?
26 Pennsylvania State University while graduating with my 26 MR WADE Yecah [e-mailed it to Jordan, and 1
291! B S. in commercial and community recreation management 27 can c-mail to whoever clse -
28 Then | signed a free agent deal with the Pittsburgh 28 MR. FUTULES Well, they'll send 1t to al! of
29 Steelers and participaled 1n the 2021 preseason 29 us I'm interested in what you had to say, and I'd like
30 Currently, I'm a member of the USFL's Memphis 30 to have that in writing so | can review it belter
31 Showboats. I'm a dichard community first entreprencur who 31 MR. WADE: Definitely
32 runs several small businesses that [ slarted at the end of 32 PRESIDENT CATENA. Ycah
33 2020 33 MR FUTULES You went real fast in the
34 [n year one my non-profit raised nearly $10,000 34 beginning, and 1 tried to catch up
35 to donate ta underprivileged children in terms of school 35 MR, WADE. Yeah
36 supplics, shapping trips and clothing drives, In that 36 MR. FUTULES But I would like to have that
37 same year, my clothing brand All Positive Energy and 37 letter, too. Thank you
38 Apparel saw revenue of over $10,000 as well Through 38 MR. WADE: Okay
39 networking mnovation and a progressive mindset towards 39 PRESIDENT CATENA: Thank you
40 minority sustimnability I've partnered with Vincent Lopez 40 MR WADE Thank you, guys
41 and Parker Health to try (o bring our community resources 41 PRESIDENT CATENA. Motion to adjourn
: we've never seen before 12 MR. DUERR. Seccond
3 We are 1n the beginning stages of siructuring a 43 MR. WALTON: Before we adjourn, I'd like to wish
14 youth training and creation center to primarily benefit 44 all of my fellow members a joyous holiday season and a
45 at-risk kids with sports specific taining from grades K 45 Happy New Year

9 (Pages 30 to 33)




Page 34

1 MEETING CONLCUDED
:2;
q
5
[
7
8
9
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1y
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
Page 35
1 CERTIFICATE
2
3 I hereby certify, as the stenographic
4 reporter, that the foregoing proceedings were
5 taken stenographically by me, and thereafter
6 reduced to typewriting by me or under my
7 direction; and that this transcript is a true and
8 accurate record to the best of my ability.
9 Dated the 6 day of January, 2023
10
11
12
13 Danielle Ohm
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

10 (Pages 34 to 35)




Page 1

A

abduction
9:11
ability8:12
19:1,1
35:8
ablel10:11
12:29
absolutely
22:26
32:12
acclimated
15:17
accurate
35:8
acrel0:16
Act12:28
actions
30:42
active27:25
add 3:5,42
©:23 7:28
10:8 11:7
added 5: 34
7:8
adding 6:27
6:32,40
14:33
30:21
additional
11:7,7
address 5:22
5:25 14:23
adjourn
33:41,43
adjust 18:28
18:44
administ...
4:40 5:3
7:39 13:9
13:14,17
13:26,43
19:14,25
19:37 20:2
administ...
13:23
19:37
administ...
19:7 29:24
29:40
advance
13:36

Retna 6:12
affirmat...
5:3 21:3
22:7 23:42

25:16
26:16
27:15
28:27
affordable
17:19
Afghan15:6
15:8
Afghanistan
15:23
afternoon
10:26
agencies
15:3 16:18
agenda2:42
3:4,7
20:23
agent 31:28
ago7:23
8:10,21
15:6,14
16:5 20:7
agree 4:30
4:30
agreement
19:9,10
ahead 3:2
4:12,23
22:19 23:1
24:4 27:22
AHN 5:33
11:12
aiding 30:5
air6:06, 24
6:25,35
30:25
airline6:26
Airlines
6:27,38
airport6:24
6:40
Airways 7:1
alike 6:9
Allegheny
1:1,23 2:2
5:37 8:7
9:30 11:38
14:27,32
15:1,10,18

17:6,20
19:28
20:42
22:14
23:37
25:16
27:26
28:17,18
28:19,20
29:23,24
29:28, 34
29:35,41
30:2,3,11
30:12,21
30:24
Allegiance
2:3,14
Alliance
15:10
allowll:25
17:1
Alpine 5:32
alternat...
17:10
amazing
32:45
amend2:41
8ig 77
amending 3:4
29:23 30:2
30:11
amendment
30:21
amendments
29:40
American
8:22 10:14
amount 17:23
anecdotal
15:5
Anital:13
anniversary
20:20
announced
©:26
announce. ..
8:21 10:5
answer 13:25
19:16
33:23
answered
20:4,6
anybody

25:9

10:42
apologize
4:2
Apparel
31:38
appeals
18:15,16
applaud10:9
applicants
4:39
appoint5:5
appointed
22:36
appointee
3:5
appointment
3:5,43,44
4:5,26,41
5:20 20:38
20:41 21:2
22:6,12
23:36,41
25:8,15
26:9,15
27:7,14,28
28:16,26
28:28
appointm. ..
20:37
22:22,24
22:39,43
appreciate
9:23 14:35
14:42
apprentice
14:17,24
approval
4:27,31
20:26
approve 5:9
20:28 21:9
21:45
22:24
24:21
25:22
27:30
28:33
approved 5: 8
24:16
30:41
Approving
20:41
22:12

23:3

23:36 25:8
20:9 27:7
28:16
areab:43
32:34,44
33:2,17,18
areas 17:2
32:18, 34
33:16,21
Arena l0:16
Arizona
12:35
Armed 10:31
arrested
32:41
Arrington
22:8,13
arrived 3:15
article
29:24,40
30:4,7,25
ASDE 10:14
asked14:20
asking18:12
21:43
32:17,32
assimilated
15:20
assume 11:20
assurity
12:34
Astrobotic
5:41
at-risk
31:45
athletic
32:7
attempting
14:16
ATTENDANCE
1:306
attention
15:26
attorney
19:38
authorities
22:34,37
28:28
authority
16:43 17:8
17:11,20
25:9,17
27:8,15,23




Page 2

27:24
28:18,19
28:20,21
available
11:26
15:39
Avenue 11:17
15:33
16:26,41
Aviary 6:15
award8:3
10:16,17
10:29,30
10:34,40
awarded
10:15,29
10:34
aware11:20
18:3
awareness
32:4
awhile 6:27
10:20,24
aye 20:34
31:2
ayes 3:40
20:35
21:38
23:33 25:5
26:6 27:5
28:14
29:17 31:3

B
B.S31:27
back 4:42

6:25,25,27
6:35,42
7:16 10:6
10:20, 32
14:21,26
30:33

32:33
ball9:5
ballot12:4
ballots

11:37,44

12:13
Bank 8:36
Barbara

26:10
barely 32:43
Bargaining

19:9
barrier
32:23
barringi4:4
4:4
based 15: 30
19:9
basically
5:10 11:13
32:38
basis 6:34
bed12:30
began 30:32
beginning
7:20 8:31
8:32,41,42
9:22 14:18
31:43 33:9
33:34
begun 8:44
behalf 8:6
believe 5:15
11:7 19:32
20:23
benefit
31:44 32:1
benefited
18:25
Bennettl1l:21
2:10,11
3:3,8,9
21:10,11
23:4,5
24:22,23
25:23,24
26:22,23
27:31,32
28:34, 35
30:106,45
best 9:19
15:2,2,22
35:8
Bethany 1:10
Bethel 20:20
33:20
Betkowski
1:11 2:12
2:13 3:10
3:11 21:12
21:13 23:7
23:8 24:24
24:25
25:25,26

26:24,25
27:33,34
28:36,37
better14:3
33:30
beyond 5:43
big5:33 6:7
6:41 7:33
biggest7:11
7:14 12:20
billi0:1
13:40
30:30,32
30:33
billion7:19
binding
22:28
bipartisan
7:37
bit12:19
17:25
blast7:22
board 3:6
4:6 19:1
20:43 21:3
22:8,14
23:37,42
24:8,16
25:10,17
26:10,17
boards 18:44
22:34,37
28:28
bond19:23
Borgdorff
4:1
Botanic8:44
Boyce 8:30
Boynton
31:14
bragl2:19
brand 31:37
breaking
5:32 6:7
Breeze 6:27
bridge 10:7
13:31, 33
13:37,38
bridges 9:36
9:38,39
10:3,6
13:6,15,21
13:45

briefl14:8
bring7:18
31:41 33:2
bringing
7:10 9:17
15:21
32:33
British7:1
broadband
10:73
broket6:1
brought 6:18
11:10
BRT6:1
budget 15:44
19:10,25
19:33 20:7
20:9 33:1
budgetary
20:1
build11:17
building
28:20
33:15
buildings
14:1
business
2:40 5:32
6:13 20:38
29:19
businesses
31:32
butt31:23
buy 33:21

Cc

Cabin8:44
California
6:28 12:35
call2:2,41
21:8,40
24:19
26:20
27:29
28:32
32:13
called8:36
14:20,21
15:1
calls 12:16
calmll:35
12:6
CAMBEST

21:41
campaign
29:36, 38
30:4
camps 16:39
campus 6:18
Canada 6:35
candidates
12:30
29:39
capl10:15
car14:18
care?20:15
32:6
careers 9:22
Carnegie
5:38 18:18
Carolina
6:31
carriers
6:39
carries
20:36 31:4
cars 6:4
Carsonl10:7
case18:14
Cassotis
6:43
catch 33:34
Catenal:’7
:1,5,8,36
:37,39,43
:1,4, 38
:39,41
:9,12,23
:15,19
10:44
11:31 14:7
15:28,29
20:12,16
20:22,26
20:32, 36
20:45 21:1
21:6,36,37
21:39,42
22:1,11,16
22:18,19
23:1,31,32
23:35,39
23:40 24:1
24:4,18
25:3,4,7
25:12,14

s W wWwihN




Page 3

25:20 26:4
26:5,8,12
26:14,19
27:3,4,6
27:11,13
27:19,22
27:29
28:12,13
28:15,23
28:25,31
29:15,16
29:19, 30
29:42 30:8
30:17,27
30:36,39
30:44 31:1
31:4,22
33:24,32
33:39,41
Catholic
16:17
CCAC?22:8
23:42
center 5: 38
5:42 7:36
15:10
31:44 32:6
century 7:12
7:15,16
CEO7:10
certainl’:2
22:34
certainly
10:33
11:18
12:13
18:44
CERTIFICATE
35:1
certific...
20:17
certific...
9:11
certify 35:3
cetera 6:6
14:1
Chairman
2:38 3:42
challenge
16:3,5,18
challenges
14:40
16:12

chances
14:35
change 13:44
32:22
changes
12:42
changing
13:17,23
Chapkis4:17
25:13
26:13
27:12
28:24
Chapter
29:36 30:3
30:14
charities
16:17
Charleston
6:30
Chemical
7:14
chief 1:37
5:21 12:24
20:12,44
2782 1S
25:11
26:11
27:10
28:22
30:26
child 9:10
children
31:35 32:8
32:8
chill 5:34
Chorus 20:35
31:3
Christ8:11
Christina
©6:43
Christmas
8:33
Chuck 10: 30
10:33
church8:11
15:9,10
Churnalo:8
citizens 8:6
10:33
18:41
19:28
cityl10:19

16:22 17:6
18:23,24
33:17
Civic1l0:16
Civil 9:30
Civilian3:6
Clair 33:21
Clairton
32:35,39
32:40
33:17
clarify20:3
class 31:24
clear 9:43
Clemente
10:7
clerks 9:18
climbing
8:31
closed17:31
clothing
31:36, 37
Club 20:20
coach 32:39
32:40
coast 6:28
Code 29:24
29:35,141
30:3,12
cold8: 34
Collective
15:8
College
20:42
22:13
23:37
combination
32:11
come 8:20
10:32
15:42
19:17
32:30, 37
comes 13:33
13:37, 38
13:40
comfortable
13:12
coming 6:25
6:25,35
9:18 10:1
10:10,19
10:25

12:43 13:7
13:8,11
15:06,7,13
19:4 31:11
31:21
comment
20:23 31:5
comments
13:4
commercial
31:27
committee
3:44 4:1,5
4:38 5:18
20:38 21:2
22:7 23:41
25:15
26:15
27:14
28:26
30:32, 34
common 32:28
32:29
Commons 8: 9
11:17
15:33
16:41
Commonwe. ..
11:40
12:13,20
12:39
29:23,34
30:2,11
Communic. ..
30:41
communities
32:30
community
5:44 6:14
6:17,21, 44
7:10 8:25
10:37
11:21
20:42
22:13
23:37
31:27,31
31:41 32:1
32:38
communit. ..
32:4
company 7: 9
31:13

compare 7:22
competitive
18:42
competit...
18:41
completed
13:7,22
compliance
30:6
concern 9:37
concert
10:23
condition
9:4 14:2,4
confident
13:14,19
congratu. ..
20:19
congratu. ..
9:10 11:34
12:9
CONLCUDED
34:1
connections
8:23
connecti...
32:18
consider. ..
3:43,44
4:33,40,43
considered
4:5
constitu...
95:3
construc. ..
10:17
13:34
continue 6:8
6:10 8:15
9:7,12
13:32
16:15
19:31
30:34
continues
7:7 10:32
19:30
continuing
©:29 11:39
continuity
24:10
contract
19:12,21




Page 4

20:8
contracted
11:15
contracts
30:40
contribu. ..
8:23
contribu..
14:33
Control
30:22,25
convenience
4:7,13
convention
7:36
Conventi...
30:23
conversa...
18:10
22:27
convictions
14:31
Coo0l5:13
copying
12:11
Corbett 7:37
corners
16:24
corporate
6:44
correct5:17
17:39
20:24
cost 6:38
Costa 6:19%
councill:1
2:2 4:4
5:4,24
20:21,29
1:6 27:27
29:25,26
29:27,28
30:15,20
31:9
council's
1:27
Council-...
1:9,10
councilman
6:18 10:45
11:31
12:27 14:7
15:32

Councilw. ..
4:37 15:28
25:12
26:12
27:11
28:23

count11:44
12:45,45

counted
11:38 12:5

counties
11:42
12:38
18:34,39

counting
12:12,32

country 6:22
9:19 10:31
15:3 18:35
31:24

county 1:1
1:23 2:2

4:27 5:11

5:37 8:1,7

8:25,28

9:9,12,27

9:30,39

10:13,13

10:19

11:32,39

12:17,20

12:21,24

12:39

13:30,42

14:27,30

14:32,39

15:18

16:42 17:6

17:17,20

18:26,42

19:12,20

19:24,28

19:32,43

20:43

22:14,25

22:28,38

22:40

23:37 25:9

25:17

27:27

28:17,18

28:19,20

29:22,24

29:25,25
29:28,33
29:35,39
29:41 30:1
30:3,6,10
30:12,13
30:21, 24
32:16,17
county's
15:1 18:16
19:23
countywide
16:37,37
18:33
32:16
couple 7:45
8:10 12:26
15:30 16:5
24:7 32:39
courtl:31
18:11,14
19:6
courthouse
1:23 10:26
courts 9:6
cover 31:18
32:15
COVIDG:26
7:44 10:25
17:34,35
17:36,42
cracks 13:18
created
32:24
creating
32:9
creation
30:114
31:44 32:2
crimes 32:36
criminal
14:31
crowded1l1:7
crying 32:44
Cumberland
7:9
curious
12:10
current
30:30
currently
17:21
31:30

cutl19:18
cutting 6:13

D

D.C31:13
Daltonl4:11
Danielle
35:13
Dated 35:9
dates 22:27
22:26
Dave 1l2:9
Davidi4:1, 39
11:34
day 11:36
14:38
16:13 35:9
days 8:4
12:26, 306
12:36, 3606
14:22
deal 6:21
31:28
dealing5:35
5:45 6:19
6:20 14:40
Dear 31:22
debacle
18:11
decade 6:2
decades
19:24
December
1:28 20:43
21:2 22:7
22:15,26
22:32
23:38,41
25:10,15
26:11,15
27:9,14
28:22,26
decided
18:14
decides
18:37
declined
4:35
declining
32:36
defender's
9:17 19:6
19:36

defenders
19:35
Definitely
33:31
degree 6:26
Delaware
18:34, 34
delegation
6:43
delighted
7:12 9:16
delivering
14:13
delivery
14:25
DeMarco 1:9
2:14,15
3:12,13
21:14,15
23:9,10
24:26,27
25:27,28
26:26,27
27:35,36
28:38,39
department
7:43 8:2
8:14,19,28
10:10 11:8
11:34
12:10
14:43 15:2
16:9,38,43
17:13
19:25
30:24
departments
15:4 17:6
19:11,19
19:19
depending
8:33
deploy 15:43
depression
5:35
deserve 5:14
design 9:43
10:14,17
designed
8:30,37
detail 10:43
develop 6: 8
development




Page 5

5:30,33
7:14 10:39
17:27
18:24
27:24
28:18,19
DeWitt 1:18
DHS14:11,14
16:28,33
16:33,35
17:30,31
17:35,39
18:1
dialogue
33:8
diehard
31:31
difference
15:16
different
15:7 31:15
32:34 33:3
33:5,16
difficult
24:12
direction
35:7
Director
9:28 13:31
16:8
Directors
25:10
disabili...
8:37
disadvan. ..
18:41,42
discussion
4:10 20:33
21:7,7
22:17 24:2
24:2,19
25:21
26:20,20
27:20
28:32,32
30:32
discussions
30:34
districtl:7
1:8,11,12
1:13,14,15
1:16,17,18
1:19,20,21

6:10 18:23
19:38
districts
5:37 18:17
18:43
29:26,27
divided 9:32
Division
30:13
doing7:41
7:42 9:14
14:11,32
16:25
17:17,22
dollars
17:28
Don 7:9
donate 31:35
Donora 33:20
door 15:35
17:45
downtown 6: 3
10:9
Doyle6:19
dozen 6:43
Dr22:8
drive 1l6:22
drivenll:27
drives 31:36
Duerrl:14
2:16 3:15
3:16,17
4:37 5:1
5:12 11:31
11:32 13:3
13:27 14:06
20:21
21:16,17
23:11,12
24:28,29
25:29, 30
26:28,29
27:18,37
27:38
28:30,40
28:41
29:28
30:16,29
30:38
33:42
Duquesne
32:35
Dwight4:1,2

E
e-mail 33:27
e-mailed

33:26
earlier
32:32
earliestd:’7
4:13
Earthworks
6:7
east 5:43
12:21
economic
5:30 7:14
7:18 17:27
education
28:20 32:5
efforts
32:17
eight 9:39
Eighty 13:38
either4:29
Elayne22:13
elected
29:39
election
11:36 12:1
elections
11:34 12:7
12:10
eliminate
16:6
eliminated
16:14
emergency
15:34
Emissions
30:22
employee 8:3
employees
8:2 14:31
encampment
16:25
encampments
11:24
16:23,34
16:35 17:2
17:18,44
encounter
14:106
endeavor 9:8
endorsem. ..

32:19
Energy 31:37
enforcel7:1
enforcement

16:45

17:12

30:15
engaged

14:14

27:25
engagement

32:2
engineers

9:30 10:14

13:31
ensure 15:39
ensuring

30:6
entails 33:5
entities

11:15
entitled

29:25,25

29:36 30:4

30:4,13,14

30:22
entrepre. ..

31:10, 31
environment

32:14
environm. ..

32:21
Erinl4:21

14:43 15:8
establish

29:38 30:5
establis...

32:5
estimated

7:18
estimates

9:31
et6:6 14:1
Europe 7:6
evening2:1
event 7:35

15:9
events 10:23
everybody

18:35
exactly

1:9F 17
examiner

19:6
exceed 22:24
exceeded

9:35
excited8:40
excuse 6:18
execb5:11
execs 5:8
executive

4:27,29, 31

4:33,34

5:22 11:32

19:43

20:13,44

22:15,40

25:11

26:11

27:10

28:22

30:26,42
executive's

12:17

22:25
executives

22:28
exemplary

8:3
exemplified

10:34
exhibit 5:38

5:39
existl7:21
existing

29:35
expand6:11
expanded 7:1
expedite

22:4
experience

8:38
experien. .

17:14
expiration

22:22
expire20:43

22:14

23:38

25:10

26:10 27:9

28:21
expired

22:36,41
extended




Page 6

18:15

F
F1:15
facility

31:20 32:7
32:13 33:5
fact1l7:1
19:23, 26
faculty
32:31
fairly 31:9
falll3:18
families
15:19,19
farll:5
fashionb5:1
fast11:40
11:44,45
33:33
favor 20:34
31:2
FAX 1:34
Fayette 5:32
featured
32:26
federallO:1l
10:21
13:38
15:42,45
feel13:12
13:14,19
20:4,5
33:18
feet 9:39
fellow10:32
27:27
33:44
Fifteen
13:40
file18:15
30:43
Filiaggi
1:12 2:17
2:18 3:18
3:19 21:18
21:19
23:13,14
24:30,31
25:31,32
26:30,31
27:39,40
28:42,43

29:29
finally6:1
finance

28:21

29:36, 38
finances

14:1
find14:21

16:1 17/:4

17:4 19:14
finding

BBE 13
first7:22

10:27,30

10:34 12:8

14:10

15:32

18:21

19:22,38

22:24 31:7

31:31
fiscall9:29

19:30
fitness 32:2
Fitzgerald

5:23 11:4

11:6,23,32

12:14

13:25,28

15:41

16:29, 31

16:42

17:16,22

17:26,33

17:38,40

18:3,21,31

19:22,42

20:10,14

31:22
five 6:39

9:41 13:35

13:37,42
Llattery

12:15
Floor1l:24
folks 8:3,14

10:26

14:34,36

14:39,40

15:11,15

15:17,40

16:9,23,40

18:4

following
4:41 13:9
Forbes 32:26
foregoing
35:4
foresee
13:22
foreseen
20:7
forml1l2:15
format4:28
former 10:16
formerly
16:8
forward5:9
5:10 7:7
8:29 13:32
22:23,39
found14:4
14:22
four5:6
6:39 18:7
19:24
four-day...
7:2
four-year
31:25
Fourthl:24
free31:28
friend32:27
friends
16:16
front17:27
frontier
5:40
full8:4
15:37
fully 19:35
fund19:11
19:21
funded11:13
15:44
19:35, 36
funding 9:45
10:11
11:16
13:306,37
19:5,11
fundraising
32:19
furnaces
7:23
further

10:42 33:8
33:22
furthermore
14:28
Futules 1:16
2:19,20
3:20,21
4:11,13,16
10:45 11:1
11:5,18,30
15:33
21:20,21
23:15,16
24:32,33
25:33,34
26:32,33
27:41,472
28:44,45
33:28,33
33:36
future 13:26
13:43 20:8
22:28

G

Garden 8:44
GAs 30:23
generation
32:8,10
generosity
32:18
gentlemen
32:32
gettingb:27
6:4 9:13
9:23 11:40
16:39
19:20
33:13
give 5:0
15:5 16:4
22:31
31:19
33:24
given:2
9:10, 37
10:39
15:43
16:22,28
16:32
gives8:11
12:34
givingl4:34

glad10:43
11:10
go3:2,5
4:12,23
6:33 7:13
10:42
11:22
12:30
17:11
18:12 22:1
22:2,19
23:1 24:4
27:22
29:30,42
30:8,17,27
30:33, 37
goal 9:35
going5:16
17,19, 36
:23 7:16
:21,26,27
:29,30,32
:44 8:14
122 9:33
:41 10:2
10:8,24,28
11:11,24
11:28
12:11,19
12:31, 35
12:38 13:6
13:21,26
13:29,29
13:44 14:5
14:26,26
15:9,13
16:2,14,15
16:16, 34
16:39, 45
17:1 18:19
19:17,17
22:23,23
22:42
Gold1l:24
good?2:1
5:13 6:14
7:3,31,36
9:1,12,15
9:32,44
11:30
13:30 14:2
14:29,32
20:15

W o0 ~Jd~JdJoy WU




Page 7

gottenl10:20
15:11
government
10:1,21
13:39
15:42,45
29:30,43
30:13
Governor
7:37,38,40
grades 31:45
graduating
31:26
Grant 1:25
10:20
grants 32:19
great 7:35
8:7,7
15:21
greenest
7:31
Greentree
17:38 18:4
grey 16:27
ground5: 31
6:1,7
33:15
group 4:39
19:30
growth 32:20
guess 15: 38
18:27
guidelines
22:35
Guillermo
20:42
guyl4:21
guys 20:14
31:11,16
31:19,19
32:30 33:7
33:40

H

half7:12,15
halfway 17:9
Hallam1:10
2:21,22
3:22,23
4:24,36,37
4:44 5:6
5:13 15:28
15:29

16:20, 30
lo:32
17:13,17
17:24,30
17:41 18:6
18:30 19:3
19:41 20:3
20:11
21:22,23
22:18,20
23:6,17,18
24:34,35
25:35,36
26:34, 35
27:43,44
29:1,2
hands 22:28
happen 10:22
happened
8:17 18:24
happening
5:33 6:10
©:13,24
7:27 8:26
8:45 9:1
happens
18:13
happy 18:4
33:45
Hartford
6:31
Harvard
14:45
Havenl1l7:31
Hayden 25: 9
25:16
hazardous
32:20
health 5:35
5:44 7:43
8:2 30:24
30:27,31
30:37
31:12,41
32:5,06,7
healthcare
32:26 33:4
hear 31:12
heard15:36
19:13
hearing
18:10
20:33 21:7

24:2 25:21
hearings
19:33 24:7
help 8:37
11:21
14:20
15:27 17:3
32:38,45
helping
10:37
11:14
14:25
15:20
hey11:22
HHAS 30:34
hiccups
13:23
Hickton 7:9
high6:3
32:40
Higher 28:19
highest
19:23
highlights
5:29
Hills 33:19
hired14:30
hires 9:17
hit5:28
32:28
holiday 8:41
20:15
33:44
holidays8:5
homeless
8:11 11:2
11:19
16:12,23
17:18, 36
homeless. ..
16:7 17:15
hopefully
8:31,32
33:8
hopes 31:11
32:16,16
hoping11:18
32:31
Hospital
28:18
Hotel 17:31
House 12:18
houses 17:9

17:28
housing
10:38
14:21,22
17:4,5,8
17:19,20
25:9,17
human 8§:8, 14
11:9,13
14:43 15:1
15:43 16:4
16:37, 38
16:42 17:3
17:10,13
30:28, 31
30:37
hundred 7:23
hundreds
22:36

I
ice8:19
ideas10:11
identify

14:38
ITTI1:9
imagine

15:12
imitation

12:114
immediate

14:15
impact 7:19
impactful

8:18
important

6:29,36

7:5 8:13

8:15,24,25

9:8,25

10:4
improve

15:27
improvem. ..

8:24 27:8

27:16,24
improving

6:5,6

12:41
included

20:9 33:6
including

8:4 17:6

22:43
inclusivity
32:17
incoming
13:14
increase
18:22,25
increased
7:4
increasing
19:5
incredible
14:11
incredibly
14:36
independent
4:6,38
indicated
19:33
individual
4:32
individuals
11:23,25
14:30
indoor 31:20
Industrial
27:24
28:17
inevitably
18:13
information
11:8
infrastr...
9:26,45
13:30,40
inhibit
13:23
initially
7:3
initiatives
1 35S
innovation
31:39
innovative
8:36 10:11
installed
8:29
institute
14:44
instrume...
10:21, 36
integrating
10:36




Page 8

intention
17:41,45
interested
33:29
interesting
14:44
interests
32:29
Internat. ..
6:40
interrupted
10:24
introduc...
15:1
invaluable
14:36
invest 9:7
investing
17:19
investment
10:3
investors
31:16
invited
14:45
involvement
16:35, 38
IPRB5:5
Island 6:31
issue l16:11
issues 5:31
5:35, 44
15:12,12
15:25
Items 20:23

J
Jl:8
Jack 1:11
James 23: 36
January 35:9
Jenl14:35
Jobl4:12Z2
15:21
19:26
27:26
jobs 7:28
33:2,4
Johnl:15
join9:16
joint 4:26
4:40 5:5
10:18

Jordan 31:14
33:6,26
joyous 33:44

K

K31:45
Karenl4:11
keep 12:41
12:41 14:5
24:13,13
keeping
14:25
Kenl:37
4:20 24:20
Kennedy
14:45
kid32:42
kids 10:25
31:45
32:41
kind 5:25, 25
ek L1 As% 12
15:38 31:9
32:25,27
32:28
33:12
Kleinl:19
2:23,24
3:24,25
21:24,25
23:19,20
24:36, 37
25:37,38
26:36, 37
27:45 28:1
29:3,4
knewl2:18
know6:20
1:44 8:16
8:43 9:3
9:21,31,36
9:37,43
10:10
11:14,25
11:25,33
12:1,2,3,5
12:15,24
12:26,30
12:34,37
12:37,40
12:44 13:8
13:11,11
13:16,36

14:3,8
15:32, 35
16:21,24
16:37
17:42 18:1
18:10,13
18:18, 30
18:31 19:4
19:9 22:21
22:27,31
32:29,34
33:7,22
knowing
14:29
kudos 9: 9
15:25 16:4

L

laid13:20
Lamar 5:43
Lamont 31:7
31:23
land32:19
88EM.3
language
15:11
large 15:44
laser8:41
law 9:18,19
16:45
17:12
19:15
30:14
Lawrence. ..
6:10
leaders 6:44
7:10
learnl11:43
leave 13:29
leftl4:1
32:40
legislature
12:43
18:37
legitimate
14:37
lessen 32:23
letter19:39
19:41
31:18
32:15
33:24,37
letterman

31:25
LGRTQ 10:37
Liberty 5:43
Library

18:18
life 9:8

14:35

32:33
light8:45
lighting

10:06
Lincolnb5:43
linell:29

11:29

15:35
lines 6:23

8:8,17

17:44
linking6:2
Lions 20:20
literally

8:4
little 9:9

10:5 12:19

17:25
Liv1:21
livel2:26

17:29
lives14:37

15:27

32:22
livingl14:17

16:23
locall3:41

16:44,45

17:12
locally 9:20

15:43
location

12:4 18:5
London 6: 44
long7:16,16

13:35 14:9

22:35
longer 9:39

13:5,13
longevity

372:8
look 12:34

20:8
loocked 22:21
looking

14:34

looks 9:33
Lopez 31:40
32:25
lost18:17
18:27,27
lot5:27
©:32 7:23
9:1,4,12
9:37,43,44
12:2,2
15:15,25
15:26
16:21
17:22
18:10 19:5
19:16
low6: 38
lunchtime
10:26

M
Macey 1:8
2:25,26,44
3:26,27
4:8 20:31
21:5,26,27
22:10
23:21,22
23:44
24:38,39
25:39,40
26:18, 38
26:39 28:2
28:3 29:5
29:6 30:43
machine 7:24
maill2:13
mail-in
11:37 12:4
majority
22:43
making 10:21
13:15%
14:32, 36
17:19
29:39
makings 8:32
Mallory
10:35, 35
manl14:15
22:29
32:45
management




Page 9

31:27
manager §:1
8:28 9:27
12:24,39
19:24,33
mandated
4:28
manner 7:37
manufact...
7:9
manufact. ..
7:21,25
Market 6:12
Mars 5:39
Martoni
10:30, 33
match13:41
math 9:32
McKeesport
32:35
mean22:1
mechanism
30:5
medical 19:6
31:13
Medicare
31:12
meet4:15
19:44
meetingl:3
2:2 4:19
4:22,38
il 2k 17
20:29 34:1
meetings
27:26
member 4:6
4:17 20:21
27:23
31:30
32:37
members 4:3
5:24 24:6
27:27
29:28
30:15
33:44
Memphis
31:30
men 9:21
mental 5:35
mention
16:10

mentioned
13:6,15
message 33:7/
met4:18
21:2 22:7
23:41
25:15
26:15
27:14
28:26
32:25,27
metal 7:24
Michelle
1:17
mid-afte...
12:33
midnight
12:5
midterm12:7
Mifflin
33:21
miles 9:29
9:29,33
millage
18:28, 44
million8:23
33:3
millions
17:27,28
mills 7:24
7:25
Millville
6:11,12
mindset
31:39
Minneapolis
6:41
minority
31:40
minutes
20:28
minutes....
20:27
Mirnick 4:39
4:41
mission32:6
mobile 5:34
model 15:3,4
moderniz...
77
moment 2:6, 7
Mon 32:23,33
33:19

Monessen
33:20
money 8:22
19:14,15
19:17,21
19:32,34
19:40 20:9
month 30:42
32:42
months 5: 31
20:7 33:14
Montreal
6:35
motion3:1,7
4:9 20:28
20:32, 36
21:4,6,9
21:45 22:9
22:16 23:3
23:33,43
24:1,18,21
25:5,18,20
26:6,17,19
26:22
27:17,19
28:29, 31
28:33
29:17 31:1
31:4 33:41
motioned
21:45
move 5:21
7:7,43
13:7,32
17:11
moved 20: 30
moving 5:40
7:31 8:27
8:29
MR.FITZG. ..
14:42
municipa...
16:45 17:7
18:18,43
27:9,16
museum 5:41
mutual 32:27

N

Naccarati-
25:12
26:12
27:11

28:23
Naccarat. ..
1:17 2:27
2:28 3:28
3:29 4:18
20:45 21:1
21:28,29
22:6 23:23
23:24,39
23:40
24:40,41
25:14,41
25:42
26:14,40
26:41
27:13 28:4
28:5,25
29:7,8
name 5:72
31:22
named 4 : 34
Nathan 10:35
10:35, 39
nationl0:17
18:32
National
6:15
nationally
9:20 10:15
12:16
Natural
30:23
nearly 31:34
necessary
32:12
needb5:7
15:37 16:1
16:13
17:44
22:35,39
32:22,38
needed 14:19
17:19
19:40
needs 5:16
negotiat...
20:8
Neighbor. ..
7:8
Net 7:30
8:27
networking
31:39

Nevada 12:35
never 16:14
SHl 42
newd4:20,21
©:26,32
9:17,18
12:43 13:9
15:13
22:25
29:19, 37
30:14 31:9
33:45
news 9:37
11:3 16:21
nice 33:17
Nicholas
1:16
night12:1,6
12:30
nimble 13:1
ninth4:6
noes 3:40
21:38
23:33 25:5
26:6 27:5
28:14
29:17
nominated
24:7
nomination
4:30
non-profit
31:34
Norfolk 6: 30
north 6:37
8:20,42
10:9
Northside
5:42 6:16
15:10
note8:9, 35
noticed
12:18
Notifica...
30:40
notoriety
9:13 15:26
November 8: 1
30:42
noviceness
13:11
number 10:17
11:27




Page 10

15:18

31:23
numbers

17:26

o)

Oak 8:30
Oakland 6:3
Obama 16: 6
objaction
30:36
objections
4:4
obligations
20:1
obviously
6:28, 36
7:6,39
9:26,36,45
10:21
11:13
13:39
15:22,24
15:45
16:11
17:43 22:3
October 6:42
9:16 20:29
office 9:17
9:18,23
11:36 19:06
19:36, 36
29:39
officer
14:19
officers
11:21
Ohl1l:5
Ohm 35:13
0il30:23
okay 3:41
4:16,22,44
5:4,6
16:20,32
17:17,30
18:6 19:3
20:3,11,12
20:26
30:38
33:38
0old31:10
Olivial:21
ongoingl6:2

le:2, 11
online 7:41
8:20
open8:9, 32
11:20
14:34
opened 5:41
6:15 8:10
8:20,34, 36
11:2
opening 5:42
©:13 7:13
operate
11:14
17:31, 33
Operations
30:13
opportunity
7:33
opposed
20:36 31:4
order2:2,41
4:25 11:44
14:19
24:14
29:26,38
30:5
ordinance
29:22,33
30:1,10,20
ordinances
29:19, 36
30:4,12
Orleans 6:32
outreach
11:23
16:33, 33

P.D.'s9:18
9:23

PA1:33

Palmiere
1:15 2:29
2:30 3:30
3:31 21:30
21:31
23:25,26
24:3,5,42
24:43
25:43,44
26:42,43
28:6,7

29:9,10
Palmosina
1:20 2:31
2:32 3:32
3:33 21:32
21:33
23:27,28
24:44,45
25:19,45
26:1,44,45
28:8,9
29:11,12
panels 8:29
Parees 26:10
26:16
park 5:32
8:20,30,30
8:35,42
10:15
20:20
33:20,20
Parker 31:12
31:41 32:6
parks8:19
8:27,28, 38
9:1,4,5,7
14:1
participant
27:25
participate
18:38
particip. ..
31:29
particul...
10:37
14:13,15
partner 7:5
14:39 17:3
partnered
31:40
32:45
partners
6:37 11:15
16:19
19:44
partnership
11:12
parts15:7
partyl12:3
pass11:33
12:8
passed10:2
13:39

passes23:34
25:6 26:7
29:18
passing5:2
13:12
Patrickl:7
Paull:19
Paul's6:41
pave 9:28
pPayingl4:26
pending 5:10
PennDOT
10:18
13:41
Pennsylv...
1:26 18:33
18:36
29:23,34
30:2,11
31:26
people 5:34
5:43,44
6:20,33
7:29 8:11
8:37,42
9:37 10:37
11:3,19,21
11:25,28
11:29 12:3
12:21,29
12:34,37
15:21,21
17:4,14,29
17:36
18:15
22:33,37
22:41 24:06
24:8,11,11
24:15,16
31:6
peoples'
15:27
percent 7:4
9:31,40
13:37, 38
13:40,42
performing
10:25
person5:5
personal
22:33
personnel
26:10,16

Petra7:13
Ph.D22:13
pickle 9:5
Pittsburgh
1:26,33
6:3,33,40
17:7 18:23
31:28
placell:22
11:44
13:30,43
11:10
15:13,16
17:37
19:34,34
19:35
32:13
33:13
places 6:11
15:24
17:28
plan8:22
13:35
15:38 18:1
18:16,19
18:29,29
19:20
32:31,33
plans 13:6
13:30,34
13:42
plant7:14
7:20,41
plants 7:25
7:32
play13:11
playground
8:36,39
please?2:3,5
2:8,9 21:7
24:20
26:21
28:29
Pledge?:3,4
PNC11:12
point2:41
5:21 7:17
9:40 22:40
points 14:9
police3:6
4:6 9:10
9:12 11:20
politics




Page 11

14

144

pollingl2:4
Pollution

30

125

poor 9:40
population

32

:36

positions

19

:18

positive 7:8

14
31

132
: 37

posted12:33
potential

Sk

5

power 6:17
pre-fab

33
33

:13,13
114,14

preseason

31

:29

presenta...

20

: 37

presenta. ..

19

113

presented

14

: 9

President

S W w N

11:
15:
16:
20:
20:
20:
21:
21:
21:
22:
22:
23:
23:
23:
24
24:
A5

:7 2:1,5
:8,36,37
:39,43
:1,4,14
:38,39,41
:9,12,23
:15,19,23

41,44
31 14:7
28,29
6 20:12
16,22
26,32
36,45
1,6,36
37,39
42 22:1
11,16
18,19
1,31,32
35,39
40 24:1
3,4,5
17,18
3,4,7

ZaShs
25:
26:
26:
27:

12,14
20 26:4
5,8,12
14,19
3,4,6
27:11,13
27:19,22
27:29
28:12,13
28:15,23
28:25,31
29:15,16
29:19,30
29:42 30:8
30:17,27
30:29,36
30:38,39
30:44 31:1
31:4,7,8
33:24,32
33:39,41
pretty 5:27
12:4,25
prevent
17:18
previous
7:39 19:37
primarily
31:44
primary 32:5
principal
22:42
print 31:15
prior 14:31
Prioriti...
30:15
privatel6:1
Priziol:13
2:33 3:34
3:35 30:16
probably
7:11,27
16:14
31:16
probation
14:16,19
problem16:2
problems
14:18
proceedings
35:4
process
13:12,19

29:26
proclama. .
20:19
Proclama. ..
20:16
program/:7/
programs
10:38
19:18
24:13
progressive
31:39
project 7:15
7:18 10:13
10:15,18
10:18 33:1
projects
13:13,21
promote 32:4
properties
6:9 17:20
proposal
31:14,20
33:6
proposals
31:15
propose
31:13
proposed
19:9 20:7
20:9
protect
17:36
proud 6:17
7:40 9:3
9:21 10:39
11:37
12:28
19:22
provide
18:18
24:10
29:26
provided
11:16
18:22
Providence
6:31
providing
17:14
provisions
29:35,37
30:6

public 9:17
9:26 10:10
13:4,5,13
13:15,16
13:20 17:5
19:5,35,36
20:23 30:8
30:17 31:5

publicity
9:13

pull 33:16

purviewl1l9:7

pushback
19:5

putb5:9
12:29
13:34,42
13:42 16:6
18:40,42
22:39

puts 5:8

putting5:39

Q
quality 6:6
9:8 32:33
quarterback
31:24
quarterly
5:22,25
question 3:8
4:24,25
13:3 15:33
18:6,9
19:4,16
20:4,5
25:22
27:30
questions
10:42,45
15:30
33:22
quickly
11:11, 37
11:38
30:29

R

Rachel 10:7

raised19:26
31:34
32:20

range 13:35

14:13,14
rated 9:40
ratifying

30:21
ratingl19:23
reached 4:42

11:42 15:8

19:8,10
readl6:24

20:22

242 il

28:29

31:18
reading

20:39
real 12:23

14:37,39

18:4,41

33:33
really 6:14

6:14,29

8:6,15,37

9:14,15

10:4,8,9

10:13

11:11,15

15:8,20,26

16:22

18:25 19:3

20:4,5

22:21,29

32:44

33:15
reappoin...

29:27
reason 18:36

22:38 24:9
reasons 23:5
reassess

18:29,40
reassessed

18:39
reassess...

18:11,16

18:29
reassess...

18:33, 36
reassuring

13:16
recapture

7:44
Receive

30:43




Page 12

recognized
8:1
recommen. . .
4:29,41
recommended
4:33,39
5:3 21:3
22:8 23:42
25:16
26:16
27:15
28:27
recommen. . .
5:4
record 3:15
20:23 22:2
22:21 35:8
records 19:6
recovery
6:18,20
recreation
31:27 32:2
recruit
31:24
recruited
15:18
recycling
7:32
redl6:27
redlining
32:23
reduced 35: 6
referring
4:14
reflection
2:6
reform29:31
29:43
refugees
15:7,9
regarding
16:20
regardless
12:3
regards 13:4
region7:15
7:19,33
8:6 10:33
registered
12:22
regular 1:3
6:33 18:33
18:35

20:29
regulations
29:38
30:25
reinforces
15:36
reinvest...
33:3
related
29:40
relation...
16:36
relatively
11:35 12:6
12:6
release
11:45
relyl6:16
remain?2:5
remedy 8:16
remember
4:32,36
15:9
remiss11:11
remove 4:42
removing
14:40
reopenl7:42
18:1
repairs
17:20
repealing
29:34
replacing
24:11
29:37
reporter
35:4
REPORTING
1:31
Reports
29:36
Represen. ..
6:19 17:35
17:39
represen. ..
27:26
required
21:40
Rescue 8:22
residence
14:20
Residential

28:21
resolutions
29:20
resources
15:39,41
15:43
31:41 32:9
response /: 3
9:11
responsi...
19:29
responsive
14:39
restl12:9
22:32
result18:14
results
11:40,45
12:29,33
resume 4:3
revenue
31:38
revenues
18:17,20
18:22,27
18:27
review3:5,6
3:43,44
4:5,6,38
5:18,20
7:44 20:38
21:2 22:6
23:41
25:15
26:15
27:14
28:26
33:30
Rhode 6: 31
ribbont6:12
ridiculous
22:27
right5:13
9:1 12:37
15:14
18:14
20:14
22:39
rinks8:19
rise?2:3
rising 32:36
riverfront
©:8,9

road6:4
9:29,29
roads 10:3
13:45
Robert1:8
1:20
robustl1l2:7
13:39
roll2:9 3:2
21:8,40
23:2 24:19
25:21
26:20
27:29
28:32
Room 1:24
Ross 1:32
roughly 7:27
row 9: 34
Rules 30:24
rumblings
12:44
runs 31:32
S
Sacco 23:37
23:42
safel7:31
32:13
safety 30:18
Samuel 1:9
SARGENT'S
1:31
saw7:23
11:2 19:4
19:7,41
31:38
saying5:3
19:39 20:0
20:34 31:2
32:38
says4:13
SCA10:19
schedule
4:19
school 5: 30
10:25
11:45
18:17,23
18:43
31:35
32:40
schools 9:19

Science 5: 38
screaming
32:44
season 32:41
33:44
seated?2:8
second2:43
2:44 4:8
8:9 11:17
12:20 13:3
14:34
15:33
16:41
20:31, 38
21:5 22:10
23:44
25:19
26:18
27:18
28:30
30:44,45
33:42
Secondarily
32:1
seconded 3:2
4:10 20:33
21:7 22:17
24:2,19
25:21
26:20
27:20
28:32 31:1
Section
29:25
30:21
sector 32:27
sectors 33:3
see6:5 7:21
7:26,36
8:16 Y:5
10:2,8
11:19, 28
12:1,40
13:9 16:22
22:32
seeing l16:21
17:43
seen 15:35
lo:2
31:42
Senator 6:19
send 33:28
sent4:1,3




Page 13

19:39
31:13,14
33:6
series 10:23
serve 10:32
served 10:31
service 1:31
5:42 6:25
6:27,29, 30
6:32,36,40
7:1,2,4
8:8,14
10:32
14:43 15:2
17:3
services
8:12 11:9
11:13,26
14:14,25
15:44 16:4
16:9,37, 38
16:42
17:10,13
19:18
30:28,31
30:37
setting
33:12
Settler's
8:44
seven8:4
9:40 12:36
13:35
seventh 9: 34
Shanley 9:28
13:31
Sharpsburg
6:8,12
Shell 7:13
7:27
shelter8:12
11:2,29
14:22
15:34 17:4
shelters
15:36
16:40 17:9
17:45
shopping
31:30
shops 7:24
7:24
Shore 10:9

shot 32:42
shots 8:36
14:37
show3:15
8:41,45
Showboats
31:31
shows 15: 36
signed 31:28
significant
17:23
signify
20:34 31:2
signing5:10
Signs 30:4,5
Silence?2:7
silent?2:6
similar5:1
5:2
simplel11:1
simply 22:40
sincere
32:18
sincerest
12:15
sister 10:6
sit22:41
sitel0:16
sitting
22:37
30:31
situation
14:15 15:6
15:22
six12:36
13:35
14:29
skating8:19
ski8:34
sleepl11l:3
slope 8:34
small 31:32
smaller 7:24
Smithfield
8:10 15:34
Snow8:32
society 9: 30
10:14
14:33
solar8:29
somebody
10:30
14:25

sorry 18:32
sortl1l6:36
Sources
30:24
south 5:32
6:30 8:20
8:35 33:19
33:20
southern
6:27
space 16:40
speak 5:40
8:30
speaking
32:32
special 4:38
10:23
specific
31:45
specific...
10:13
13:15 18:9
32:35
speed 6: 3
spend 14:38
spill 32:9
sponsored
20:21,44
22:15
25:11
26:11
27:10
28:22
29:28
30:15, 26
sports10:38
31:45
springl7:32
sSte:41
33:20
staff£1:37
12:25,25
14:10
19:18
stages 31:43
33:9,12
standard
11:39
12:12
standards
32:7
standing 2:5
standpoint

31:21 32:3
start 5:30
9:23
started13:7
13:19
31:32
state 7:34
13:41
15:42,44
18:32
31:26
Statements
29:37
states 18:32
statewide
12:16
statutory
22:34
stay 14:19
Steamfit...
14:17,24
steel 7:24
Steelers
31:29
Steelwor. ..
19:8
stenogra.
35:3
stenogra. ..
35:5
step 5:39
Stephanie
27:8 28:17
stepped
11:16
Stockton
16:26
story 15:5
Street 1:25
1:32 8:9
stressful
12:2
Strip6:10
structuring
31:43
students
5:34
stuff 9:15
submission
4:34
submit 3:43
submitted
4:31

successful
5:27 8:43
10:27
Suitel:32
summarizing
30:41
Sun 6: 38
super 24:16
suppleme. ..
30:3,12
suppliers
7:28 16:1
supplies
31:36
supply 15:37
support
18:19
27:27
32:19,22
32:31
sure 9:28
11:16
12:42
13:16,29
13:45
14:36
19:14
sustaina...
31:40
sustainable
32:9
Suzannel:12
sweep 16:25
16:43
sweeped
16:39
sweeps 16:35
Swissvale
6:17
Sydney 25:9
Syrialb5:23
Syrianl15:8
systems
11:43

T

take2:9 3:2
20:15 21:8
21:39 23:1

takenl19:19
35:5

talk17:42

talked 12:39




Page 14

12:39
talking
32:28
33:11
tax18:22
taxes 14:26
19:26,28
team8:1,5
9:11 12:40
13:31
14:43 15:8
320, 11
teamed 31:12
teams 19:44
tell 9:38
13:28
17:24
24:15
ten 9:31
12:36
tent 16:23
17:44
tents 16:24
16:27,32
17:14
term13:5,8
13:13
16:44
20:43
22:14,25
22:30
23:38
25:10
26:10 27:9
28:21
terms 22: 35
22:36,41
24:9,14
31:35
testament
12:23
thank 2:8
5:13,15,23
10:44
11:12,30
14:6,10,24
14:28,33
14:41,42
15:27,29
19:39
20:11,12
20:14 23:1
24:5,17,18

30:38 31:8
33:37,39
33:40
thanks 11:33
Thanksgi...
15:15
they'd9:4
thing6:41
7:11,26
8:15 11:30
14:3 15:32
31:10
things 5:27
5:36 6:9
0:24 7:41
8:17,26
9:1,4,27
10:4 11:41
12:27,45
13:1,18,33
15:31 19:6
24:13
32:40 33:5
think 4:15
5:26 6:5
7:20,26,30
8:13,16
9:2 10:4,7
11:4,6,36
12:2,5,23
12:37 1e6:7
16:36
22:25
Third 32:4
thought 11:2
thousands
17:28
three10:6
11:15
18:34
32:41
three-qu. ..
7:16
throw31:16
Tiger 10:20
time 5:21
9:22 14:9
16:8,12,22
18:44
19:27,39
22:4
timeline
13:20,22

13:24
times 11:27
timing19:10
tip 13:35
TMP 7:6
today 22:23

22:42,43

31:11

32:30, 37
Toml:14
tonight4:14

16:10,25
tonight's

2:42
topic33:9
Toronto 6:35
trading 6:36

7:5
traditional

8:39
trailg8:23

8:24
trails 9:6
training

31:20,44

31:45 33:4
transcript

35:7
transition

22:31
transpor. ..

6:4,6
travel 6:25
tremendous

18:22,25

19:26, 30
tried 9:27

33:34
trips 31:36
true 35:7
Trustees

20:43 2

22:14

23:38 24:9

24:17
try7:1 13:1

13:43,45

14:38

16:44 17:3

17:4,4

31:41
tryingl6:1

22:3

N
[oe]

Turman27:8
27:15,25
28:17,27

turning
14:37

turnoutl12:7

T™VI11:19

Twenty 19:27

two 6:43
8:27 9:43
14:9 18:32
22:24,31
24:12 31:6
32:42

type 10:4
12:45

typewriting
35:6

U

UK7:6
Ukraine
15:23
ultimately
14:23
ultra 6:38
Unconven. . .
30:23
underpri...
31:35
32:30
understand
22:30,33
understa. ..
4:26 16:28
31:19
Unfinished
20:37
unfortun...
18:38
uniform
29:26
United®8:11
University
31:26
unpreced. ..
19:42
unsafe 32:14
updated
29:38
30:30
upgrade 32:7
UPMC 5:42

11:12
Upper 33:20
URA10:19
urban 32:23
urge 27:27
use 6:28

16:44

17:42
USFL's 31:30

\'

vacations
8:5
Valley 32:23
32:34
33:19
value 14:27
14:33
Varholal:37
:10,12,14
:16,19,21
:23,25,27
:29,31, 33
:36 3:3,7
:10,12,14
:18,20,22
:24,260,28
:30,32,34
:36,38,40
:17 20:19
20:25,28
20:41 21:9
21:12,14
21:16,18
21:20,22
21:24,26
21:28,30
21:32,34
21:36, 38
21:44
22:12 23:3
23:7,9,11
23:13,15
23:17,19
23:21,23
23:25,27
23:29,31
23:33, 306
24:21,24
24:260,28
24:30, 32
24:34,306
24:38,40

JWWWWWNhNDNDDNDND




Page 15

24:42,44
25:1,3,5,8
25:22,25
25:27,29
25:31,33
25:35,37
25:39,41
25:43,45
26:2,4,6,9
26:22,24
26:26,28
26:30,32
26:34,36
26:38,40
26:42,44
27:1,3,5,7
27:30,33
27:35,37
27:39,41
27:43,45
28:2,4,6,8
28:10,12
28:14,16
28:33, 36
28:38,40
28:42,44
29:1,3,5,7
29:9,11,13
29:15,17
29:22,33
30:1,10,20
30:41 31:6
various
11:24,24
16:24
19:13
22:37
28:28
Velazquez
20:42 21:3
version
30:30
veteran
10:31
Veteran's
10:29
veterans
10:30, 36
16:5,6,9
16:11
vibrancy
10:8
Vice-Pre..

1:8
Vincent
31:40
32:25
Vincent's
32:11
Virginia
©6:30
VOC 30:22
voice21:39
22:3
volunteer
15:19
vote5:7,16
21:8 22:3
24:19
26:20
27:29
28:32
voted12:22
voters12:22
votes 12:23
21:35
voting 22:23
22:42
Voye 11:34
12:9

W

Wade 31:7,8
31:23
33:26,31
33:35, 38
33:40

wait22:40

wallg8:31

Waltonl:18
2:34,35,38
2:40 3:36
3:37,42
4:15,17,22
4:28 14:7
14:8 20:30
21:34,35
23:29,30
25:1,2
26:2,3
2] 12 sy, r2epd 2L
27:23
28:10,11
29:13,14
33:43

want 3:41

7:43 8:16
9:7,9
11:12
13:43 14:9
14:10,28
18:37
22:11,20
24:15
31:18
32:29
wanted 6:23
8:8,35
11:33,41
12:8 31:15
32:37 33:7
wants 10:42
warehouse
12:26
Warhol 10:7
Washington
12:17
watch11:19
watching
12:27
wayS5:2 7:8
7:16,31
8:13 12:30
24:14
ways 11:43
21:41,43
we'll5: 21
8:34 13:1
16:19
19:14,14
we're7:21
7:26 8:14
8:22,27,39
8:41 9:33
10:2,39
12:19
13:16,28
13:29, 37
13:44 14:4
16:15,21
16:39
17:22,43
18:31
19:22
32:17
33:12
we've5:206
5:26 6:2
6:26,39

7:11,45
8:18 12:28
12:29
15:35, 36
15:45
18:26
19:26,43
21:42
31:42
32:41
weather 8:33
week 4:15,18
7:12,35
8:4 10:27
10:35
12:17
14:45
16:13
weekends 8:5
weeks 5:31
8:10,21
15:14
weigh 5:3
welcome
30:39
welcoming
15:21
wellness
32:5
went11:21
15:5,14
33:38
weren't18:4
west 6:28
33:21
wetlands
6:15
White 8:30
12:18
wide14:13
14:14
window18:15
winter 15:34
wish 33:43
wishes 12:9
Wolf 7:38, 40
women 9:22
wonderful
5:38 24:8
24:8 27:26
wondering
13:10
15:38

18:13
30:33
Wooly 14:35
words 14:43
work8:7,15
9:7,12,24
9:44 10:14
12:11,24
14:32
16:15,19
16:44
18:26
19:30
worked 6:42
7:38 8:3,6
15:45 16:8
16:13
19:43
31:23
workers 7:17
16:33, 34
workforce
10:38
working 6:2
7:17,29
8:13,29
12:41 14:5
14:38
15:19 24:6
works 2:25
9:26 10:10
10:35 13:5
13:5,13,15
13:20 30:8
world15:7
15:13,24
worth8:23
wowll:5
wrap 5:26
writing
33:30
written
32:16
wrongll:3

X

Y

Yeah 5:195
11:1 13:3
13:27
15:29
17:22,24




Page 16

17:40
21:42
22:12,20
33:26,32
33:35
year 4:20,21
5:25,26,28
8:4,18,32
9:27,29,31
9:34,34,42
10:2 13:9
14:29, 30
15:6 18:1
20:1 22:30
24:11,12
31:34,37
33:11,45
years 7:13
7:23,45
13:7,35
16:5 18:40
19:24,27
19:27,43
22:24,31
24:9,12
31:10
Yesterday
4:3
young 5: 34
8:37 9:21
14:15
31:10
youth 31:44
32:20

Z

zero 7: 30
8:27 16:10

0

03:40 21:38
27:5

1

11:11 30:4
101:18 9:32
10,0007:28
31:34, 38
101329:40
111:19 8:1
19:42
121:20 9:17
9:18 23:33

25:5 26:6
28:14
29:17 32:1
12490-22
20:40
12491-22
22:5
12492-22
23:35
12493-22
25:7
12496-22
26:8
12497-22
27:6
12498-22
28:15
12532-22
20:18
12534-22
29:21
12535-22
29:32
12536-22
29:44
12537-30:
12537-22
30:9, 35
12538-22
30:19
12539-22
30:40
131:21,28
9:42 31:15
143:40 11:3
11:5 21:38
27:5 31:15
1513:40
31:15 33:2
152191:26
1l 238
170,000
12:22
1950s33:17

29

2

21:12 23:33
25:5 26:6
28:14
29:17
30:13

208:23 9:41
19:27

20016:7
2017 31:25
2021:32
202012:28
31:33
2021 31:29
2022 1:28
14:29
20:29 21:2
22:7 23:41
25:15
26:15
27:14
28:26
30:42
2023 20:44
35:9
202522:32
26:11
2027 25:11
27:9 28:22
202822:15
22:26
23:38
2050 7:30
2119:27,27
30:25
2105.87
30:22
22 30:30
22029:36
2251:32
239:42
31:10
232-3882
1:34
259:42
25th 20:29
2810:16
29030:14

3
31:13
3.77:19
3006:44

18:39
32:26,26
33:2
30016:7
300,000
12:21
30129:24
3059:39,41

3122:15
23:38
25:10
26:11 27:9
28:22

31st20:44
22:26,32

4

41:7
409:28,32

11:7 18:40

19:24
4009:29, 32
41 9:33
412 1:34,34
435:36
4361:25
44914:24
471-8733

1:34

5

51:14
5-301.03
29:25
507:4 18:40
50033:2
500,00033:1
57910:15

6

61:15 35:9
60s 33:17

7

71:16
70,00012:23
70s33:18
7712:28
77030:3
2]
81:17
8:0212:33
8013:38
80th20:20
8th21:2
22:7 23:41
25:15
26:15
27:14
28:26

9
91:8
9,0007:17
9011:4
917:8
9511:4




